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Good morning,

Please see attached correspondence together with documentation to support my request. Please
confirm receipt and, if possible, provide an estimated response time to my request.

Do not hesitate to contact m should you have any questions or need any additional information.
Thank you. Rhonda

Rhonda Braswell
Paralegal

Morris HAYNES, Attorneys at Law

3500 Colonnade Parkway, Suite 100
Birmingham, AL 35243

O: (205) 324-4008 | F: (205) 324-0803
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August 6, 2020

FOIA REQUEST FOR RECORDS

VIA EMAIL & US MAIL

CDC/ATSDR

Attn:  FOIA Office, MS-D54
1600 Clifton Rd, NE

Atlanta, GA 30333

RE: Our Client/Patient: Kathy W. Douglas
Date of Infection: June 2019
State Investigation#: 106919089

CDCID:

Dear Sir/Madam:

94787

Please allow this correspondence to serve as our request for any and all records pertaining to the

legionella case/outbreak/investigation pertaining to Kathy W. Douglas (State Investigation# 106919089).
Mrs. Douglas was exposed to legionella pneumophila in approximately June 2019, while she was a visitor
at Quapaw Bath and Spa facility in Hot Springs, Arkansas.

Please provide us with any and all documents you may have pertaining to Mrs. Douglas and/or the
legionella outbreak associated with visitors at Quapaw Bath and Spa facility in Hot Springs, Tennessee in
June, 2019. Also, provide us with any and all documents you have pertaining to any exposure to legionella
pneumophila, at Quapaw Bath and Spa facility, for the past 5 years. | have enclosed an Authorization for
Release of Records signed by Mr. Donald Alan Douglas, Personal Representative of the Estate of Kathy
W. Douglas; Letters of Administration appointing Mr. Douglas as Personal Representative of the Estate of
Kathy W. Douglas; the Reportable Disease and/or Condition report from Mississippi State Department of
Health; and a copy of Mrs. Douglas’ Death Certificate. Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you
have any questions or need additional information in order to respond to our request.

W
h raswell

Paralegal to Emily Hornsby
\rb

Attachments






AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF RECORDS

To: CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
1600 Clifton Road, NE
Mailstop D-54
Atlanta, Georgia 30333
Phone: (770) 488-6399; Fax: (404) 235-1852

Kathy W. Douglas Date of Birth: 02/18/1958

Name:

If iliness-related, please provide the State Identification Number (obtained from State Health Department) to assist us
in our search for agency documents.

106919089.

Description of lliness or Injury:

Legionella pneumonia/Legionnaire's disease

| hereby authorize the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention to release any and all medical, confidential,
employment, or other information regarding the above-named individual.
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NOTARY INSERT:  °* ISON CO o

Date 8(4/2@2@

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this thd-—'\h‘day of KUC&{S’P—QOQO

L&CWMJ@ o WA %,w%@\

Privacy Act Statement: Notary Public

In accordance with 45 CFR Section 5b.9, personal data sufficient to identify the individuals submitting requests for
information covered under the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 USC Section 5523, is required. The primary use of this
information is to verify the identity of the individual whose records have been requested and ensure that the records
of individuals who are the subject of U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention systems of records are not wrongfully disclosed by the Department. Because other individuals may
have the same name and birth date, the provision of a social security number will be used to facilitate the disclosure
of accurate information and to help eliminate the possibility of misidentification of individuals. The information
provided may be disclosed to CDC/ATSDR personnel conducting the records search in relation to the request. The
information may also be disclosed to other federal agencies for the purpose of locating records related to the search.
Requests will not be processed if this information is not furnished. False information on this form may subject the
requester to criminal penalties under 18 USC Section 1001 and/or 5 USC Section 552a(i)(3). The use of this form

is voluntary.







Investigation ID: 106919089

Case Information

Disease/Condition
Leglonellosis

'Patlent Infohnation
l First Name
| KATHY

| Currrent Sex
Female

| Street Address
| 104 COACHMANS RD
| City

MADISON

Clinical lnfofmation
Method of Diagnosis
Laboratory

| Date of Onset

i 06/22/2019

| Pregnant
No

L_abofa?on_'y Inforn-1a_@ion 1 (from; AEL-

| Date of Collection
| 06/30/12019

| Test Name 1
| Other

| Comments & Additional Information 1

Legionella pneumophila by PCR =
| Legionella species by Qual PCR =

Repoﬁer Infou;mation

| First Name
ANNA

'Provider lnformatién '

l First Name
! YANA

Office of Epidemiology - 570 Ea
Confidentiality Notice - This report contains confidenti

Case Report

4

MIssissiepl STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Reportable Disease and/or Condition

This case was ; was not O reported in the Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR)

to the Centers for Disease Control by the State in which onset occurred.

Last Name
DOUGLAS

Race
White

County
MADISON

Jaundiced
No

EDC or Delivery Date

Specimen Source
Bronchial wash

Detected
Detected

Last Name
HULL

Last Name
NIKITINA

st Woodrow Wilson - Post Office Box 1700 - Jackso
al informati

Investigation ID
106919089

Date Of Birth
02/18/1958
Ethnicity
Unknown

Home Phone
601-613-3359
Zip

39110

Hospitalized

Yes

Name of Hospital

Mississippi Baptist Medical Center
Died

Yes

American Esoteric Laborato_ries_[Mem_phis Pathology Laboratorg-()

Serogroup

Test Result 1
Unknown

Reporting Facility
Mississippi Baptist Medical Center

Facility

Date Reported to MSDH
07/05/2019

Age
61 Years

Occupation

Work Phone

State
Mississippi

Chart Number
13758624

Date of Death
07/02/2019

Serotype

Phone
601-968-3070

Phone
601-664-1300

n, MS 39215-1700 - 601-576-7725





Investigation ID: 106919089
&a-se informét_ic;r_l (lnternaI_Only)

_ Patient's Name -

Legionellosis Case Réport V2

— _-Name of hospital . Patient Chart No.
t .
DOUGLAS, KATHY !. Mississippi Baptist Medical Center || 13758624
. Patient’s Address - S S _ S e e S
Street Phone No.
[l 104 COACHMANS RD 601-613-3359
! State City Zip
Mississippi MADISON 39110
Patlén_t lnforma;lén
e State Health Dept, Case no. - . Reporting State County of Residence - = State of Rasidence - .- Occupation
f \| \
{ H s MADISON | Ms ;
| — _ - - -—_ . — S — — - o — — J -— e —— .'l h,
_-Date of Birth — . - Sex.. Race - - —
[
l 02/18/1958 [ Female American Indian/Alaska Native Asian Black or African American
| - —— e by = ——Tia
; » Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander White Unknown
Age .. Ethnicity .
|
‘ 61 Years | Unknown
| |

Clinical lliness
i _Diagnosis

Legionnaires
i Other

- Was patient hospitalized during treatment for Legionellosis?

Yes

~Myes .

06/26/2019

Name of hospital

Mississippi Baptist Medical Center

| Hospital address

! 1225 North State Street JACKSON Mississippi 39202
| - = . e

{
|
[ Date of admission
|

Date of symptom onset of Legionellosis

| | 06/22/12019

- Date of first report to public health at any level .
)
| 07/08/2019

_-Outcome of liiness

Died






Exposure Information 1/2
In the 10 days before onset, did the patient spend any nights away from home(excluding healthcare sellings)

Yes

~1f yes, please complete the following table
|

Accommodation Name Address City State Zip Country N?J?r?!;?e ] Dates of stay
Arrival Departure
Airbnb 112 Catalina Cove Hotsprings AR 71913 usa 1 06/12/2019 | 06/15/2019

If yes, was this case reported to CDC at travellegionella@cdc.gov?
Yes

In the 10 days before onset, did the palient get in or spend time near a whirlpool spa (i.e.. hot tub)?

Yes
If yes, describe where If yes, list dates
Quapaw Bath and Spa, Hot Springs, AR 06/12/2019

In the 10 days before onset, did the patient use a nebulizer?

No

If yes, does this device use a humidifier?

If yes, what type of water is used in the device? (check all that apply)

Sterile Distilled Bottied
Tap Other Unknown






Expgsgre_lnfgfmagiqn 22

| ~Inthe 10 days before ansel, did the patient visit or stay in a healthcare selling (e.g., hospital, long term carelrehab/skilled nursing facility,
|

|I l

'l No

clinic)? .
No
-if yes, please complete the following table. e S - =
Type of healthcare .. Is this facility . . - .
seling/facility Type of exposure Name of Facility also Reason for visit City State Date of VisivAdmission
transplant
center
Start date End date
. Was this case associaled with a healthcare exposure
No: No exposure to a healthcare facility in the 10 days prior to onset
Other
In the 10 days before onsel, did the patient visit or stay in an assisted living facility or senior living facility?
Type of facility Type of exposure Name of facility City State Date of visit
Start date End date

Assited Living

Senior Living

No

~Was this case associated with a known outbreak or possible cluster?

If yes, specify name of facility, cily, and state of outbreak






'Labo}é_tory D_a_ta 1/2 B

No

| La_lzoratéry DA_te_: 212

[
Yes

. Culture positive

~Urine Antigen Positive -

p Nucleic acid assay (e.g., PCR)

Suspect case (Please select all methods of diagnosis which apply) -

i Confirmed case (Please selact all methods of diagnosis which apply)

If Yes

Date Collected

MYes

Date Collected

Species

| . Fourfold rise in antibody Uiter to Legionella pneumophila serogroup 1

M Yes o

Site

Serogroup

Other Site

Initial {(acute)

Convalescent

Uves_ —

Direct Fluorescent Antibody (DFA) or Immunohistochemistry (IHC) Positive .

i .Fourfold rise in antibody titer OTHER THAN Legionelia pneumophlla serogroup 1 or to mulliple species or serogroups of Legionella using pooled antigen

Titer

Initial (acute)

Convalescent

Species

If Yes
Date Collected

| Specles

if Yes

Date Collected

06/30/2019

Species

Site

Site
Other (specify)

Legionella pneumophila and legionella species

Serogroup

Other Site

Serogroup

Other({specify)
bronchial wash

Serogroup

Specimen Collection Date

Specimen Collection Date






Interviewer Identification

Interviewer's Name State health dept. official who reviewed this report
keiundria patrick

Affiliation Title
Epi
Telephone No. Telephone No.
601-981-2304
Comments

Patient went to Hot Spring, Arkansas on June 12-15. She went toQ

uapaw Bath and Spa on June 12th and had an Aroma Therapy bath per spouse. They
stayed at an Airbnb 112 Catalina Cove Buitding C Unit 1 Hot Springs, Arkansas






[investig

Investigation ID ; 106919089 Assigned to : BOUTWELL, CARLA/
Case Type: Human Case

Disease Name: Legionellosis Disease Name #2:

Case Classification: Suspect Method of Diagnosis: Laboratory
Investigation Status: Completed Initiated Date: 07/01/2019
First Completion Date: 07/25/2019 Last Completion Date: 07/25/2019
Died due to this condition: Yes Date Of Death: 07/02/2019
Public Health Intervention:

I

Onset Date: 06/22/2019 Diagnosis Date: 06/30/2019
Referral Date: 07/05/2019 MMWR 25-2019
Event Date: 06/22/2019 Event Type: Onset Date
Ilmpormd Discase

Binational Reporting

Criteria:

imported: Unknown

[Pat

Patient Interviewed: Yes - Patient proxy interviewed Z(::rs:ignf:;{’aﬂent hot

Other(specify):

LEDC Information

CDC ID: 94787 Last transmission method: GENERIC V2
Date first sent to CDC: 07/25/2019 22:00 Date last sent to CDC: 07/25/2019 22:00
State ID: Supp Form Status: Complete
[Ou

Outbreak Y/N: No Outbreak Name:

Outbreak Id:

| Patient Name

Name Type: Default/Common Prefix:

Last: DOUGLAS First: KATHY
Middle: Suffix;

MPIID; 274675

[Patient Alternate Name

Name Type: Also Known As Prefix:

Last: First:

Middle: Suffix:

Linvestigation Address

Address:

Jurisdiction:

104 COACHMANS RD

MADISON ( MADISON ) Mississippi 39110

District 5

Igountw of usual residence

Country of usual residence:






I(;on(,n',;on 5 { Symptoins

Fever > 100; Yes Cough: Yes
Sore Throat: Yes Jaundiced No
Vaccination Received: No lb:j; .Vacclnatlon Recelved
Pregnant During lliness: No EDC or Delivery Date: )]
LHosp
Inpatient/Outpatient/ER: ER Hospitalized: Yes
Medical Record Number: 13758624 Days Hospitalized: 6
Date Admitted: 06/26/2019 Date Discharged: 07/02/2019
Hospital Name; Mississippi Baptist Medical Center Hospital Facility ID: 25D0317980
. . 1225 North State Street
Hospital Address: JACKSON (HINDS), Mississippi 39202
[Ade
Address 1- (Case Address)
. 104 COACHMANS RD
Address: MADISON (MADISON) Mississippi 39110
[Sex / Race
Current Sex: Female Race: White
Ethnic Group: Unknown
LS
Sex at Birth: Gender Identity:
Sexual Orientation:
| Datc of Birth / Age
Date of Birth: 02/18/1958 Age: 61 Years
Country of Birth:

[ Mailing Address

Address: () Mississippi
Home Phone: 601-613-3359 Work Phone
Home Email:

L Parent/Guardian (if under 13}

First: Last:
Middle:

Address: () Mississippi

Home Phone: Work Phone

[Work / Occupation or School / Grade

Occupation Type:

Worksites / School:

Occupations / Grade:

Incarcerated: Name of Correctional

Facility:
Prisoner Number:






LTr: y

Travel Outside State:
(1st) Destination:
(1st) Country:

{1st) Depart Date:
(1st) Return Date:
(3rd) Destination:
(3rd) Country:

(2nd) Destination:
(2nd) Country:
(2nd) Depart Date:
(2nd) Return Date:
(4th) Destination:
(4th) Country:

(3rd) Depart Date: (4th) Depart Date:
(3rd) Return Date: {4th) Return Date:
[Pei g
Title: MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIST
First: ANNA Last; HULL
Phone: 601-968-3070 (Ext: ) Email: Anna.HUll@BMHCC.org
Reporting Facility: Mississippi Baptist Medical Center Facility ID: 2500317980
Facllity Type: HSP Public Health District: 6
Facility Address Jf\g:?(gloorrt\?(fimeog;r&?;sissippi 39202
me._, or Attending Physician
Title: MD
First: YANA Last: NIKITINA
ProviderType: Facility:
Phone: 601-664-1300 (Ext: ) Emall:
Address: ()
LL
Lab Report 1 (Physician Card)
AEL- American Esoteric
Lab Name: Laboratories/Memphis Pathology CLIA #: 44D2126630
Laboratory

Lab Report Date: Lab Order Number:

Ordering Provider Name: Ordering Provider Phone:

Ordering Facility Name:

Isolate sent to anqther lab(s) Unknown Labs to which the isolate was

for additional testing: sent:

Date isolate was sent:
Reason for Testing:
Specimen Id:
Specimen Site:
Organism Name:
Organism Serogroup:
Organism Serotype Other:
PFGE MS Pattern 1:
PFGE CDC Pattern 1:
PFGE Oth State Pattern 2:
PFGE MS Pattern 3:
PFGE CDC Pattern 3:

Lab Reports 1/ Observation 1

Test Name: Other
Comments:

06/30/2019
Bronchial wash

Specimen Collection Date:
Specimen Source:
Organism Species:
Organism Serotype:

PFGE Oth State Pattern 1:
PFGE MS Pattern 2:
PFGE CDC Pattern 2:
PFGE Oth State Pattern 3:

Result: Unknown

Legionella pneumophila by PCR = Detected Legionella species by Qual PCR = Detected






| Contact Numbers

Contact Investigation: Unknown
Number of Contacts (Known

Linked Investigations): 0
Number of Contacts 0
(Additional)

Notified of Exposure 0
Recommended Testing 0

Total Number of Contacts:

Direct / Indirect

0
0/0

Recommended Prophylaxis 0

Developed lliness

0

[investigation Notes

*** Added by ANNA-HULL on 07/05/2019 at 09:02:45 AM ***

Patient is Deceased







MISSISSIPPI STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

| nmgumuym@@nmumm

FILING “an CERTIFICATE OF DEATH STATB FILE 123- 201 9—05 1&18
DATE IUL - 3 2018 STATE OF MISSISSIPPI e
1. DECEDENT"" S LEGAL NAN. ety Middle, l.‘ul) 1 GENDER 31 HOUR OF DEATH B Ll G e T TR

Rathy Walls Douglas - 0 ﬁ-, L0Iq

4. RACE (Check pne or more races 10 tuivaiw - & decedent considered himself or herself to be)

& White O Black or African Amencs O Chinese O Filipino [ Japanese (1 Korean [ Vietnamese [ Native Hawailan ([ Samoan O Asian Indian (1 Guamanian or Chamorro
O Other Asian (Specify), oo . O Other Pacific Islander (Specify
O American Indian or Alaska Native (Name of the enrolled tribe or principal tribe) O Other (Specify), %
Sa; AGEAT LAST BIRTHDAY | ONLY [F UNDER 1 YEAR ‘ Q&uﬁm 6. DATE OF BIRTH (Month, Day, Year) 7. BIRTH PLACE (State or Foreign Country).
i 5b. MOS Sc. DAYS 5d. HOURS Se. MINS B3 B & s

Bl b ! 02-18-1958 N

- 8:PLACEOF DEATH [H OCCURRED IN A HOSPITAL . 1F DEATH OCCURRED SOMEWHERE OTHER THAN A HOSPITAL 3

~‘{Check only one box) Inpatient O] ER/Qutpatient ~ (J DOA 00 Hospice facility ] Nursing home/Long term care facility I Decedent’s home ] Other (Specify):

9a. FACILITY NAME (If not a facility, give street lddxeu. route number »r other location) 3
(If hospital, also give ID number A

10. DECEDENT’S EDUCATION ~
00 8" grade or less [ 9" - 12* grade, no diploma

O Master’s degree (e;.. MA, MS, MEng, MEd, MS MBA) O Doctorate (e.g., PhD, Ed.D)oerfmmnuldegee(eg MD, DDS; DVM, LLB;JD):C Un.knewn :
11. MARITAL STATUS AT TRVE OF DEATH B 12. SURVIVING SPOUSE (give: legll name. prior {o | ﬂmmm'nge) : 3
X Maried O Milérxcd. bux‘sepmttd [} WiM 00 ‘Divoreed. [ Never married O Unknown :

Donald Alan Douglas ' (YuorNo)NO
14. DECEDENT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN? Check the box that best describes whether the decedent is Spanish/Hispanic/Latino. Check the “No” box if decedent is not Splmsh/Hupnmclhnno
No, not Spanish/Hispanic/Latino [ Yes, Mexican, Mexican American, Chicano [ Yes, Puerto Rican (I Yes, Cuban I Yes, other Spanish/Hispanic/Latino, (Specify)

15. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER % 16a. USUAL OCCUPATION (Kind of work done most of working life) 16b. KIND OF BUSINESS OR INDUSTRY

427-11-7909 y Retail Retail ShQP e e v
T7a, RESIDENCE - STATE g T76. CITY OR TOWN 174, ZIP CODE T7e, STREET AND NUMBER OR RURAL LOCATION | 176, INSIDE CITY LIVITS

(Include apartment number) 2 - (Yes ar Noy

Madison 391 104 Coachmans Road i No,

g iﬁ&’s OR PARENT'S 19. MOTHER’S OR PARENT'S NAME PRIOR TO FIRST MARRIAGE (First, Middle; Ln!) -
Imogene Taylor

20a. INFORMANT — NAME (Type or print) o 20b. RELATIONSHIP TO DECEDENT 1 20c. MAILING ADDRESS (Street and number, Cuy or town, State, ZIP Code)

Donald Douglas ', Husband 104 Coachmans Road Madlson 39110
(211. DISPOSITION OF BODY (Specify: Burial, Elb‘ CEMETERY/CREMATORY - NAME 2lc. LOCATION (City and State) JATURE AND LICENSE NUMBER
Ci i E

jon, Remo |
SR ET6h reater Jackson Jackson, MS
22b. FUNERAL HOME (Who first mumed custody of body) 22¢. FUNERAL HOME LICENSE 22d. MAILING AD]

Parkway Funeral Home (45W) FE 22 P.0. Box

22¢. FUNERAL HOME (If body was transferred prior to disposition)

23b. PRONOUNCED DF.AD M Day, Yu() 23c. PRONOUNCED DEAD (Time)

INE] ﬁy&}rp/n:})/} 2411 MMLING Eﬁ_ treet and ::z- i , ZIP Cod’i)/ts &203/

due to the cause(s) nnd manner 25e. On the basis of ‘examination and/or i mvangmen. in my opinion, death occurred due to the uuu(:)
and manner as stated.

W:unn o
be com- SIGNATURE »

-~ plet d y 25b. DATE SIGNED (Month, Vur) 25c. STATE LICENSE NUMBER pleted by 251 TITLE.
icjan | ; coroner or
ot YR ) ROIT 24970 pobotedy
N 1 25d. NAME OF A’ ING PHYSICIAN IF OTHER THAN CERTIFIER examiner 25g. DATE SIGNED (Month, Day, Year)
examiner ¢ (Type or print) ONLY

26. CAUSE OF DEATH PART I - Enter the chain of events - diseases, injuries, or complications — that directly caused the death. DO NOT enter terminal events such as cardiac arrest, shock, Interval between
4 or heart failure without showing the etiglogy. List only one cause on each line. DO NOT USE ABBREVIATIO] onset and death

IMMEDIATE CAUSE
(final discase or con-
dition resulting in death) ...

Sequentially list condi-
tions, if any, leading to -
Immediate cause. Enter

UNDERLYING CAUSE
(e 1 djiry st DUE TO, OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF (Epjer gne cause only):

initiated events result- d
ing in death) LAST, @ | Vg
77. PART 1I: OTHER SIGNIFICANT CONDITIONS — Conditions eonmbunng o death 4t not resulting n the, 3%, AUTOPSY  AUTOPSY FINDINGS AVAILABLE | 29, WAS CASE REFERRED

lying cause given in PART L. (Yes or No) TO COMPLETE CAUSE OF DEATH? | TO MEDICAL EXAMINER?

L(/UQ/W C w doﬁ} (Ya or No) £ (Yes or No)

31.IF FEMALE, [0 NOT pregnant within'the past year -] PRBﬁNANTn the tifag of d E‘MMMMGNANT WITHIN 42 DAYS OF DEATH

" Probably
[ ‘Unknown
'322ACCIDENT, SUICIDE, HOMICIDE, PENDING [ 32b. DATE OF INJURY 32¢. TIME OF INJUR' " 32d. DESCRIBE HOW OR BY WHAT MEANS INJURY OCCURRED

J Not pregnant, BUT PREGNANT 43 DAYS TO | szm DEATH (O Unknown if pregnant within the past year

INVESTIGATION, OR UNDETERMINED (Month, Day, Year)
(Specify)

32e. IF TRANSPORTATION INJURY, SPECIFY
O DriveyOperator O Passenger (] Pedestrian  J Other (Specify)

32f INJURY:AT WORK.| 32g. PLACE OF INJURY {Specify Home, Farm, Street, | 32h. LOCATION Street or route number: ‘Cid or tawn.
(Yes or No) Factory, Office building, stc.) i

Mississippi State Department ofﬂeal:h Revised 07/2016
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE
Illllllllt,
",llllllll,," 4
Q?\ STA = : : i \ STA)

A | 1/25/2019

Judy Moulder
STATE REGISTRAR

WARNING. A REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT RENDERS IT VOID AND INVALID. DO NOT ACCEPT UNLESS EMBOSSED SEAL OF THE
MISSISSIPPI STATE BOARD OF HEALTH IS PRESENT. IT IS ILLEGAL TO ALTER OR COUNTERFEIT THIS DOCUMENT.







IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF
KATHY W. DOUGLAS, DECEASED
CAUSE NO. 2020-422-B

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF MADISON

TOALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHAL COME - GREFTINGS:

WHEREAS, Kathy W. Douglas. deceased. late of said county. died intestate and had at her death.
credits and property in said State.

WE, THEREFORE. by these Letters authorize Donald Alan Douglas. as Administrator of the goods
and chattcls, rights and credits of said decedent faithfully. truly and promptly 10 perform and discharge all

the duties required of Donald Alan Douglas by law, or by the order of this Court.

WITNESS the Honorable Cynthia Brewer, Chancellor of the Chancery Court. at the Courtroom
thereof, on the C  dayof L.{-‘_ AL~ - AD., 2020, and scal of said Court.

&0 day of L{M«(;// , 2020
RONNY LOTT, CHANCERY CLERK

g By: /{(}]L {Eé‘{@l— _.DC
!

'
o’ . . . .
y Bﬁ'ny Lott, Clerk of the Chancery Court in and for the County of Madison, and State of
Mississippi, certify that the above is a true copy of the Letters of Administration upon the Estate of Kathy
W. Douglas, deceased. granted and issued to Donald Alan Douglas, Administrator, on the _d@___ day of

\_/{- UL, 2020, as the same appears on file and of record in my office, in said County and Sfatc.
iven under my hand and seal of said Court at Oa/lm . in said County and State, this the
o day of {2020.
et
K, Y s RONNY LOTT. CHANCERY CLERK
LN x ‘.:
*§ AE
= / WA & ) ; ' (( . .
S By: 4 AL D.C.
5 L5
¢ oo‘lll" \S."“
A NN Sumtherlin (MSB# 100773, Al BY 9801 W63)

Taylor !\f;mino, P.C.

. 0. Box 894

Mobile. Alabama 36601

Phone: (251) 433-313]
Email:asummerlin i lormarting. com







December 9, 2020
SENT VIA EMAIL

Rhonda Braswell

Morris Haynes Wheeles Knowles & Nelson
3500 Colonnade Parkway, Suite 100
Birmingham, Alabama 35243
rbraswell@mhhlaw.net

Dear Ms. Braswell:

This letter is our final response regarding your Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and Agency for
Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (CDC/ATSDR) Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request of
August 6, 2020, assigned #20-02155-FOIA, for:

any and all records pertaining to the legionella case/outbreak/investigation pertaining to Kathy W.
Douglas (State Investigation# xxx). Mrs. Douglas was exposed to legionella pneumophila in
approximately June 2019, while she was a visitor at Quapaw Bath and Spa facility in Hot Springs,
Arkansas.

Please provide us with any and all documents you may have pertaining to Mrs. Douglas and/or the
legionella outbreak associated with visitors at Quapaw Bath and Spa facility in Hot Springs,
Tennessee in June 2019.

Also, provide us with any and all documents you have pertaining to any exposure to legionella
pneumophila, at Quapaw Bath and Spa facility, for the past 5 years. . . .

We received your fee limit of $150.00 email dated October 13, 2020.

We also received your search terms agreement email dated October 5, 2020, which you agreed to the
following search terms: “Quapaw" within 10 words of "hot springs".

We located 88 pages of responsive records (66 pages released in full; 22 pages released in part). After a
careful review of these pages, some information was withheld from release pursuant to 5 U.S.C. §552
Exemptions 5 and 6.

Exemption 5 protects inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by
law to a party other than an agency in litigation with the agency. Exemption 5 therefore incorporates the
privileges that protect materials from discovery in litigation, including the deliberative process, attorney
work-product, and attorney-client privileges. Information withheld under this exemption was protected under
the deliberative process privilege. The deliberative process privilege protects the decision-making process of
government agencies. The deliberative process privilege protects materials that are both predecisional and
deliberative. The materials that have been withheld under the deliberative process privilege of Exemption 5
are both predecisional and deliberative, and do not contain or represent formal or informal agency policies or
decisions. Examples of information withheld include deliberative conversations.
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Exemption 6 protects information in personnel and medical files and similar files when disclosure would
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. The information that has been withheld under
Exemption 6 consists of personal information, such as cell phone numbers. We have determined that the
individuals to whom this information pertains has a substantial privacy interest in withholding it.

We have received your check dated October 12, 2020, for payment in the amount of $1702.00.

You may contact our FOIA Public Liaison at 770-488-6277 for any further assistance and to discuss any
aspect of your request. Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services
(OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services
they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services,
National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland
20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile
at 202-741-5769.

If you are not satisfied with the response to this request, you may administratively appeal by writing to the
Deputy Agency Chief FOIA Officer, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs, U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, Hubert H. Humphrey Building, 200 Independence Avenue, Suite 729H,
Washington, D.C. 20201.You may also transmit your appeal via email to FOIARequest@psc.hhs.gov.
Please mark both your appeal letter and envelope “FOIA Appeal.” Your appeal must be postmarked or
electronically transmitted by Tuesday, March 9, 2021.

Additionally, documents (776 pages) that originated by National Park Service (NPS) were found in our
search. Your request and NPS’s equity were referred to the NPS’s FOIA Office for a direct response to you.
The information you requested falls under their jurisdiction. Should you have questions about the status of
your request, you may contact:

Ramona Turner

601 Riverfront Drive

Omaha, NE 68102

Phone: 402-312-2521

Fax: 402-661-1737 (call to confirm receipt)

Sincerely,

Roger Andoh

CDC/ATSDR FOIA Officer

Office of the Chief Operating Officer
Phone: (770) 488-6399

Fax: (404) 235-1852

Enclosures

20-02155-FOIA


mailto:FOIARequest@psc.hhs.gov

From: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)

Sent: Fri, 4 Jan 2019 15:08:09 +0000

To: Said, Maria

Cc: CATHERINE.WATERS@ARKANSAS.GOV;Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov;NCID
DBMD Travel-Legionella {CDC);David Kostamo;Lauren Miller;Haselow, Dirk {CDC arkansas.gov)
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis

That sounds great — pleasce let us know what time works best for you all. We are flexible here today.

Best,
500ji

From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 9:45 AM

To: Lee, S00ji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Cc: CATHERINE.WATERS@ARKANSAS.GOV; Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov; NCID DBMD Travel-
Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo <david_kostamo@ nps.gov>; Cooley, Laura
A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD} «<whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller <lauren_miller@partner.nps.gov>; Haselow,
Dirk {CDC arkansas.gov) <dirk.haselow@arkansas.gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Thanks Sooji.

[ just got off the phone with Dirk Haselow, the state epi in Arkansas. | would certainly be open
to a call. I am cc'ing Dirk here too.

Maria

On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 9:39 AM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3{@cdc.gov>
wrote:

Hi Maria,

Laura is aut of the office, but we can certainly have a call today. We are pretty flexible — please let us
know whal time works besl on your end.,

Would anyone ‘rom Arkansas be available also [or Lhe call?

Many thanks,
So0]l

From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2019 5:41 PM

To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Cc: CATHERINE.WATERS@ARKANSAS.GOV; Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov; NCID DBMD Travel-
Legionella {CDC) «<travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo <david _kostamo@nps.gov>; Cooley,
Laura A, (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller <lauren miller@partner.nps.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011




Hi all,

I phoned the spa, and the voice message states that they are closed for annual maintenance
January 1 through January 10.

I also posted an Epi-X, to see if there have been any additional cases.

I'm working on contacting the Superintendent of the park to make her aware.

This investigation/response will be complicated by the government shutdown.

Laura, would it be possible to talk tomorrow about appropriate next steps? An environmental
assessment was done back in July. I'd be interested to hear your thoughts on environmental
testing.

Thank you!

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 5:00 PM Said, Maria <maria_saidsnps.govs wrote:
Hi Sooji,

Thanks for letting us know about this. From Google maps, it looks like the address the first
case (135 Central Avenue) gave is a building outside the park. However, if they named the
Quapaw Baths & Spa specifically, I assume that is where they visited. It is concerning that
this is the second case linked to the spa in the last 6 months.

The National Park Service is closed with the government shutdown, although some parks
are continuing to operate. [ will look into the situation at Hot Springs National Park to see if
they are running, and if so, at what capacity.

(at, have you had any clusters linked with any hotels in non-park land? It looks like these
two patients staved at different hotels.

Thanks.
Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 4:01 PM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
<npfliecde.gov> wrote:

Dear Colleague(s):

Please see the attached notification regarding a case of Legionnaires’ disease that may be
travel-associated.



This case, used the hot tub at Quapaw Baths & Spa in Hot Springs National
Park, with the address “413 Central Ave.” There was another case in the past year,
(attached), who used the hot tub at Quapaw, Hot Springs National Park as
well. However, for the address is written as| o© |l was
wondering if updated information may be available for C_®@ ] related to the patient’s
hot tub use?

Thanks,

Sooji Lee, M5, MSPH
Sode~iclegist i HRC, ro;

Pegicnelia Tonr DICRETRRDE

Ceers for Bsesss Coare s Mrever e

JEDO Moy Reas, MY 245 AT ata, GA 30529
Fhoec; 404 TT8 3133 " slee7 @cdc.gov

Maria Said, MDD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Website (public): https:/fwww.nps.goviorgs/1878/index htm

Website (internal): https://sitcs.googlc.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protcct-and-promotc-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_saidicnps. gov

Website (public): https:iwww nps.goviorgs/ [ 878/index htm

Website (internal): https://sites.google.com/a‘/nps. gov/in2-protect-and-promote-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response




Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Otfice of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 (. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Website (public): https:/www.nps.poviorgs/ 1878 index. htm

Website (internal): https://sitcs.googlc.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protcct-and-promote-
health/home/discasc-surveillance-response




From: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)

Sent: Fri, 4 Jan 2019 15:07:20 +0000

To: Dirk Haselow

Cc: Safi, Haytham (CDC arkansas.gov);Brandi Stricklin;Mike Cima, PhD;Cat
Waters;Debbie Pledger;Wheeler, Gary (CDC arkansas.gov)

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis
Hello Dirk,

The best contact for TX is:

Hailey Rucas, MPH

Epidemiologist II - Invasive and Respiratory Infectious Disease Team
Emerging and Acute Infectious Disease Branch

Texas Department of State Health Services

(512) 776-6358 phone

(512) 776-7616 fax

Hailey.rucas(@dshs.texas. gov

(B3E) .
Please relerence TX slate |D {or Lthis case.

We will updale our distribution list,

Besl,
500ji

From: Dirk Haselow <Dirk.Haselow@arkansas.gov>

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 10:01 AM

To: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Cc: Safi, Haytham {CDC arkansas.gov) <haytham.safi@arkansas.gov>; Brandi Stricklin
<Brandi.Stricklin@arkansas.gov>; Mike Cima, PhD <Michael.Cima@arkansas.gov>; Cat Waters
<Catherine.Waters@arkansas.gov>; Debbie Pledger <Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov>; Wheeler, Gary
{CDC arkansas.gov) <gary.wheeler@arkansas.gov>

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis

Hi Sooji!
| just learned of this last night. Can you share contact information for

the patient and the relevant TX jurisdiction. We’d like to get our hands
on the case investigation form and interview data.



We also determined that we need to add a couple more people to your
notification list beyond Cat and Debbie. Please add me, Haytham,
Brandi, and Mike, all CC'd, for future notifications.

Thank you so much
Dirk

From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria said@nps.gov]

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 8:35 AM

To: Dirk Haselow <Dirk.Haselow @ arkansas.gov>

Subject: Fwd: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3(wicde.gov>
Date: Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 4:01 PM

Subject: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL.: travel-associated legionellosis
To: CATHERINE.WATERSGGARKANSAS.GOV <CATHERINE. WATERSarkansas. gov>,
Debbie. Pledgertarkansas. gov <Debbie. Pledger{@arkansas. gove>, maria_ saidfeinps. gov
<maria_said@inps.gov>

Cc: NCID DBMD Travel-Legionella (CDC) <travellegioncllagtede.gov>

(b

Dear Colleague(s):

Please see the attached notification regarding a case of Legionnaires’ disease that may be travel-
associated.

This case, used the hot tub at Quapaw Baths & Spa in Hot Springs National Park, with
the address “413 Central Ave.” There was another case in the past year, (attached),
who used the hot tub at Quapaw, Hot Springs National Park as well. However, for the
address is written as | (BHE | | was wondering if updated information may be
available for C—®m®@ 1 related to the patient’s hot tub use?

Thanks.

Sogji Lee, M35, MSPH
Fpocder ooogist (IFRC, ra

Le Flear (MR 3B0ARD 3
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Floqe: 404-718-3192  © : slee7@cde.gov

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailsiop 2560 | Washinglon, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Website (public): htips:/iwww.nps. poviores/ 1878/ /index. htm

Website (internal): https:/sites.google.com/a/nps. gov/in2-protect-and-promote-
health/home/discasc-surveillance-response




From: Said, Maria

Sent: Fri, 4 Jan 2019 09:19:39 -0500

To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR)

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011
Hi Sooji,

I looked at the case report form for 37173, It clearly says that the person stayed at the Quapaw
Spa. [ don't see any address of 135 Central Ave on the report form.

We are moving forward as if this person visited the Quapaw Spa, even though the 135 Central
Ave address is different. Please let me know if you see this as an issue or if there are any
additional reasons to think that the person did not visit the Quapaw.

Thanks.

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 4:01 PM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3{wcde.gov>
wrote:

Dear Colleague(s):

Please see the attached notification regarding a case of Legionnaires’ disease that may be
travel-associated.

This case, used the hot tub at Quapaw Baths & Spa in Hot Springs National Park,
with the address “413 Central Ave.” There was another case in the past year,
(attached)}, who used the hot tub at Quapaw, Hot Springs National Park as well. However, for
the address is written as| ®© | was wondering if updated
information may be available for related to the patient’s hot tub use?

Thanks,

Sogji Lee, M35, MSPH

Fpdeowr g agist (IFRC, Irc

fegionedis Toam (MCIRDDIRT/RRRD
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Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Otfice of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 (. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Website (public): https:/fwww.nps. goviorgs/ 1878 /index htm

Website (internal): https://sitcs.googlc.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protcct-and-promote-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response




From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Google Calendar on behalf of maria_said@nps.gov

Fri, 4 Jan 2019 16:03:12 +0000

Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR)

Accepted: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis

Jan 4, 2019 12pm - 1pm (EST) {Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR))

Attachments:

invite.ics

maria_said@nps.gov has accepted this invitation.

[EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis o
Fri Jan 4, 2019 12pm - 1pm

. @ Fri

Skype Meeting (map)
Lee, Soqji (CLC/CDIB/NCIRE/DBD) (CTR)

Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
maria_said@nps.gov

Haselow, Dirk (CDC arkansas.gov}

Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD}
Lauren Miller

Cat Waters

Sara Newman

Debbie Pledger

Justin Cully

David Kostamo

Please see call information below! — Sogji

Join Skype Meeting

Trouble Joining? Try Skype Web App

Join by phone

(404} 553-8912 (Atlanta Dial-in Conference Region) English (United States)

(855} 348-8390 (Atlanta Dial-in Conference Region) English (United States)

Find a local number

(b(&)
Conference ID:

Forgot your dial-in PIN? [Help

OC([1033])Y]



From: Dirk Haselow >

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 10:48 AM

To: 'Said, Maria’ >

Cc: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) >; Cat Waters >; Debbie Pledger »; NCID DBMD

Travel-Legicnella {CDC) =; David Kostamo >; Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) =; Lauren
Miller =; Justin Cully >; Sara Newman >

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis| ™

That time works for me.

Fyi, to address your previous question to cat. We have a single other legionella case in the last 6
months other than the two you have associated with the park. That case was nowhere near hot
springs

Dirk

From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria_said@nps.gov]

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 9:45 AM
To: Dirk Haselow >

Cc: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD} (CTR) »; Cat Waters >: Debbie Pledger >; NCID DBMD
Travel-Legionella {CDC) >; David Kostamo >; Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) >; Lauren
Miller >; Justin Cully >; Sara Newman >

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Thanks Dirk. Are you available to jein a call with CDC? Sooji, | am available whenever.

Can we aim for 12 noon Eastern Time?

I am including on this email Justin Cooly, the Chief Ranger for the park.

Maria

On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 10:41 AM Dirk Haselow > wrote:

Hi Maria,

| just briefed my director, Dr. Nate Smith, on this situation and he fully supports your suggestion of
notifying customers. If that cannot be done quickly. he has directed me to proceed with public
notification.

Respectfully,



Dirk

From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria_said@nps.qov]

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 8:45 AM
To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {(CTR) >

Cc: Cat Waters >; Debbie Pledger >; NCID DBMD Travel-Legionella (CDC) >; David Kostamao >;
Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) >; Lauren Miller >; Dirk Haselow >

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011
Thanks Sooji.

I just got off the phone with Dirk Haselow, the state epi in Arkansas. | would certainly be opento a
call. | am ¢cc'ing Dirk here too.

Maria
On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 9:39 AM Lee, So0ji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR} > wrote:
Hi Maria,

Laura is out of the office, but we can certainly have a call today. We are pretty flexible — please let
us know what time works best on your end.

Would anyone from Arkansas be available also for the call?

Many thanks,

Sooji

From: Said, Maria >

Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2019 5:41 PM

To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) >

Cc: CATHERINE.WATERS@ARKANSAS.GOV; Debhie.Pledger@arkansas.qov; NCID DBMD

Travel-Legicnella {CDC) =>; David Kostamo =>; Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) =; Lauren
Miller >

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis
Hi all,

I phoned the spa, and the voice message states that they are closed for annual maintenance
January 1 through January 10.

| alsc posted an Epi-X, to see if there have been any additional cases.

I'm working on contacting the Superintendent of the park to make her aware.

This investigation/response will be complicated by the government shutdown.



Laura, would it be possible to talk tomorrow about appropriate next steps? An environmental
assessment was done back in July. I'd be interested to hear your thoughts on environmental testing.

Thank you!

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 5:00 PM Said, Maria > wrote:
Hi Sooiji,

Thanks for letting us know about this. From Google maps, it looks like the address the first case
(135 Central Avenue) gave is a building outside the park. However, if they named the Quapaw Baths
& Spa specifically, | assume that is where they visited. It is concerning that this is the second case
linked to the spa in the last 6 months.

The National Park Service is closed with the government shutdown, although some parks are
continuing to operate. | will look into the situation at Hot Springs National Park to see if they are
running, and if so, at what capacity.

Cat, have you had any clusters linked with any hotels in non-park land? It looks like these two
patients stayed at different hotels.

Thanks.

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 4:01 PM Lee, Sogji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) > wrote:
Dear Colleague(s):

Please see the attached notification regarding a case of Legionnaires’ disease that may be travel-
associated.

This case, used the hot tub at Quapaw Baths & Spa in Hot Springs National Park, with
the address “413 Central Ave." There was another case in the pastyear| ©© |(attached), who
used the hot tub at Quapaw, Hot Springs National Park as well. However, for [ ®@ ] the
address is written as | (e | | was wondering if updated information may be available
for related to the patient’s hot tub use?

Thanks.

Sooji Lee, MS, MSPH

Epidemiologist {(IHRC, Inc.)

Legionella Team (NCIRD/DBD/RDB)
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Cliftan Road, MS H24-6 |Atlanta, GA 30329



Phone: 404-718-3192 | - slee7@cdc.qov

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Serv

Goagle Calendar

Learn Mare



From: Said, Maria

Sent: Fri, 4 Jan 2019 11:04:05 -0500
To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR)
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Thank you Sooji. Much appreciated.
Maria

On Fr1, Jan 4, 2019 at 10:59 AM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
<npf3iecde.gov> wrote:

Please sce call information below! — Sooj

Join Skype Meeting

Trouble Joining? Try Skype Web App

Join by phone

404} 553-8912 {Atlanta Dial-in Conference Region) English {United States)
(855} 348-8390 {Atlanta Dial-in Conference Region) English {United States)

Find a local number

Conference ID:

lorgot your dial-in PIN? | Help




From: Dirk Haselow <Dirk.Haselow@arkansas.gov>

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 10:48 AM

To: 'Said, Maria' <maria_said@nps.gov>

Cc: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>; Cat Waters
<Catherine.Waters@arkansas.gov>; Debbie Pledger <Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov>; NCID DBMD
Travel-Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo <david keostamo@nps.gov>;
Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller

<lauren miller@partner.nps.gov>; Justin Cully <justin_cully@nps.gov>; Sara Newman
<sara_newman@nps.goy>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis ®)©

That time works for me.

Fyi, to address your previous question to cat. We have a single other
legionella case in the last 6 months other than the two you have
associated with the park. That case was nowhere near hot springs

Dirk

From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria_said@nps.gov]

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 9:45 AM

To: Dirk Haselow <Dirk.Haselow@arkansas.gov>

Cc: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>; Cat Waters
<Catherine.Waters@arkansas.gov>; Debbie Pledger <Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov>; NCID DBMD
Travel-Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo <david _keostamo@nps.gov>;
Cooley, Laura A, (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller

<lauren miller@partner.nps.gov>; Justin Cully <justin_cully@nps.gov>; Sara Newman
<sara_newman@nps.goy>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Thanks Dirk. Are you available to join a call with CDC? Sooji, | am available whenever.

Can we aim for 12 noon Eastern Time?



[ am including on this email Justin Cooly, the Chief Ranger for the park.

Mara

On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 10:41 AM Dirk Haselow <Dirk.I1Tasclow{arkansas.gov> wrote:

Hi Maria,

| just briefed my director, Dr. Nate Smith, on this situation and he
fully supports your suggestion of notifying customers. If that cannot
be done quickly, he has directed me to proceed with public
notification.

Respectfully,

Dirk

From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria_said@nps.gov]

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 8:45 AM

To: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Cc: Cat Waters <Catherine.Waters@arkansas.gov>; Debbie Pledger
<Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov>; NCID DBMD Travel-Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>;
David Kostamo <david_kostamo@nps.gov>; Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller <lauren_miller@partner.nps.gov>; Dirk Haselow
<Dirk.Haselow®@arkansas.gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Thanks Sooji.



I just got off the phone with Dirk Haselow, the state epi in Arkansas. | would certainly be
open to a call. [ am cc'ing Dirk here too.

Maria

On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 9:39 AM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
<npf3(@ede.gov> wrote:

Hi Maria,

Ladra is odt of the o*fice, but we can certainly have a call today. We are pretty flexible pleasze let
us know what time works best on your end.

Would anyone from Arkansas be available also for the call?

Many thanks,

S00ji

From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2019 5:41 PM

To: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Cc: CATHERINE. WATERS®ARKANSAS.GOV; Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov; NCID DBMD Travel-
Legionella {CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo <david_kostamo@nps.govz;
Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller
<lauren_miller@partner.nps.gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Hi all,

[ phoned the spa, and the voice message states that they are closed for annual
maintenance Janvary | through Janvary 10.

[ also posted an Epi-X, to see if there have been any additional cases.



I'm working on contacting the Superintendent of the park to make her aware.

This investigation/response will be complicated by the government shutdown.

Laura, would it be possible to talk tomorrow about appropriate next steps? An
environmental assessment was done back in July. I'd be interested to hear your thoughts
on environmental testing.

Thank you!

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 5:00 PM Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov> wrote:

Hi Sooji,

Thanks for letting us know about this. From Google maps, it looks like the address the
first case (135 Central Avenue) gave is a building outside the park. However, if they
named the Quapaw Baths & Spa specifically, I assume that is where they visited. It is
concerning that this is the second case linked to the spa in the last 6 months.

The National Park Service is closed with the government shutdown, although some
parks are continuing to operate. [ will look into the situation at Hot Springs National
Park to see if they are running, and if so, at what capacity.

Cat, have you had any clusters linked with any hotels in non-park land? It looks like
these two patients stayed at different hotels.

Thanks.

Maria



On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 4:01 PM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
<npf3(@cde.gov> wrote:

Dear Colleague(s):

Please see the attached notification regarding a case of Legionnaires’ disease that
may be travel-associated.

This case, used the hot tub at Quapaw Baths & Spa in Hot Springs
Mational Park, with the address “413 Central Ave.” There was another case in the
past year, {attached), who used the hot tub at Quapaw, Hot Springs

National Park as well. However, for the address is written ag (e

[ ®® ]l was wondering if updated information may be available for
related to the patient’s hot tub use?

Thanks.

Sooji Lee, MS, MSPH
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Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service
Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Roomn 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington., DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said@nps.gov

Wehsite (public): https:/fwww nps.goviorgs/ 1878/ index. hitm

Website (internal): https://sites. google.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protect-and-promote-
health/home/discasc-surveillance-response

Maria Said, MDD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service
Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2360 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said{@nps.gov

Websile (public): hlps:iiwww nps.goviorgs/ 1878 index.him

Website (internal): https:/sites.google.com/a/nps. gov/in2 -protect-and-promote-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response
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Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said{@nps.gov

Wehsite {public): https:/www.nps.goviorgs/ 1 878/ndex. htm

Website (internal): https://sitcs.googlc.com/a/nps.gov/in2-protect-and-promote-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response
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Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said{@nps.gov
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Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW., Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov
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From: Google Calendar on behalf of justin_cully@nps.gov

Sent: Fri, 4 Jan 2019 16:33:03 +0000

To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR)

Subject: Accepted: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis ... @ Fri
Jan 4, 2019 11am - 12pm (CST) (Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR})

Attachments: invite.ics

justin_cully@nps.gov has accepted this invitation.

[EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis oo
Fri Jan 4, 2019 11am - 12pm

Skype Meeting (map)
Lee, Soqji (CLC/CDIB/NCIRE/DBD) (CTR)

. Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
. justin_cully@nps.gov

. Haselow, Dirk (CDC arkansas.gov}

. '‘Said, Maria'

+  Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD}

. Debbie Pledger

. Cat Waters

. David Kostamo

. Lauren Miller

. Sara Newman

Please see call information below! — Soagji

Join Skype Meeting

Trouble Joining? Try Skype Web App

Join by phone

(404} 553-8912 (Atlanta Dial-in Conference Region) English (United States)

(855} 348-8390 (Atlanta Dial-in Conference Region) English (United States)

Find a local number

e
Conference ID: 4

Forgot your dial-in PIN? |Help
[OC([1033)1



From: Dirk Haselow >

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 10:48 AM

To: 'Said, Maria’ >

Cc: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) >; Cat Waters >; Debbie Pledger »; NCID DBMD

Travel-Legicnella {CDC) =; David Kostamo >; Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) =; Lauren
Miller =; Justin Cully >; Sara Newman >

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis
That time works for me.

Fyi, to address your previous question to cat. We have a single other legionella case in the last 6
months other than the two you have associated with the park. That case was nowhere near hot
springs

Dirk

From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria_said@nps.gov]

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 9:45 AM
To: Dirk Haselow >
Cc: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD} (CTR) »; Cat Waters >: Debbie Pledger >; NCID DBMD

Travel-Legionella {CDC) >; David Kostamo >; Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) >; Lauren
Miller >; Justin Cully >; Sara Newman >

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis| ~ ©*

Thanks Dirk. Are you available to jein a call with CDC? Sooji, | am available whenever.

Can we aim for 12 noon Eastern Time?

I am including on this email Justin Cooly, the Chief Ranger for the park.

Maria

On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 10:41 AM Dirk Haselow > wrote:

Hi Maria,

| just briefed my director, Dr. Nate Smith, on this situation and he fully supports your suggestion of
notifying customers. If that cannot be done quickly. he has directed me to proceed with public

notification.

Respectfully,



Dirk

From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria_said@nps.qov]

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 8:45 AM
To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {(CTR) >

Cc: Cat Waters >; Debbie Pledger >; NCID DBMD Travel-Legionella (CDC) >; David Kostamao >;
Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) >; Lauren Miller >; Dirk Haselow >

(b

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis

Thanks Sooji.

I just got off the phone with Dirk Haselow, the state epi in Arkansas. | would certainly be opento a
call. | am ¢cc'ing Dirk here too.

Maria
On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 9:39 AM Lee, So0ji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR} > wrote:
Hi Maria,

Laura is out of the office, but we can certainly have a call today. We are pretty flexible — please let
us know what time works best on your end.

Would anyone from Arkansas be available also for the call?

Many thanks,

Sooji

From: Said, Maria >

Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2019 5:41 PM

To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) >

Cc: CATHERINE.WATERS@ARKANSAS.GOV; Debhie.Pledger@arkansas.qov; NCID DBMD

Travel-Legicnella {CDC) =>; David Kostamo =>; Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) =; Lauren
Miller >

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011
Hi all,

I phoned the spa, and the voice message states that they are closed for annual maintenance
January 1 through January 10.

| alsc posted an Epi-X, to see if there have been any additional cases.

I'm working on contacting the Superintendent of the park to make her aware.

This investigation/response will be complicated by the government shutdown.



Laura, would it be possible to talk tomorrow about appropriate next steps? An environmental
assessment was done back in July. I'd be interested to hear your thoughts on environmental testing.

Thank you!

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 5:00 PM Said, Maria > wrote:
Hi Sooiji,

Thanks for letting us know about this. From Google maps, it looks like the address the first case
(135 Central Avenue) gave is a building outside the park. However, if they named the Quapaw Baths
& Spa specifically, | assume that is where they visited. It is concerning that this is the second case
linked to the spa in the last 6 months.

The National Park Service is closed with the government shutdown, although some parks are
continuing to operate. | will look into the situation at Hot Springs National Park to see if they are
running, and if so, at what capacity.

Cat, have you had any clusters linked with any hotels in non-park land? It looks like these two
patients stayed at different hotels.

Thanks.

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 4:01 PM Lee, Sogji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) > wrote:
Dear Colleague(s):

Please see the attached notification regarding a case of Legionnaires’ disease that may be travel-
associated.

This case,used the hot tub at Quapaw Baths & Spa in Hot Springs National Park, with
the address “413 Central Ave." There was another case in the past year, (attached), who
used the hot tub at Quapaw, Hot Springs National Park as well. However, for the

address is written as| (h(ed | | was wondering if updated information may be available
for related to the patient’s hot tub use?

Thanks.

Sooji Lee, MS, MSPH

Epidemiologist {(IHRC, Inc.)

Legionella Team (NCIRD/DBD/RDB)
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Cliftan Road, MS H24-6 |Atlanta, GA 30329



Phone: 404-718-3192 | - slee7@cdc.qov

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Serv

Goagle Calendar

Learn Mare



From: Said, Maria

Sent: Fri, 4 Jan 2019 14:09:56 -0500
To: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Legionella resources

Thanks Jessica - much appreciated.
Maria

On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 2:08 PM Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd7(@cde.gov>
wrote:

Hi all,

As follow-up to the call earlier teday, attached and below are the resources | mentioned that may be
of help.

The attached word doc is the cooling tower-specific assessment form that we've been using in recent
manths. | also threw in ASHRAE Standard 188 and Guideline 12, and the CTI guidance and NSF
protecels for best practices for Legionello control in cooling towers.

Link to CDC environmental investigation resources, including assessment form and sampling
procedure/potential sampling sites documents: https://www.cdc.gov/legionella/health-
depts/environmental-inv-resources.html

Re: the oczone question, the link to EPA document on technologies for Legionella control in premise
plumbing: https://www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water/technologies-legionella-control-
premise-plumbing-systems

Link to CDC hot tub disinfection guidance: https://fwww.cdc.gov/legionella/downloads/hot-tub-
disinfection.pdf

Thanks and please let us know if there’s anything we can do to be of assistance as the investigation
continues.



lessica

lessica C. Smith, MPH
| pide~iz agist  Cente-s for Disease Cont o and Prevention
MC 2D/D30D/Respi-alory Jiscases Brancn

A04. 155000 | lyd7@cde gov

From: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 10:59 AM

To: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR); Haselow, Dirk {CDC arkansas.gov); 'Said, Maria'; Smith,
Jessica {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Cc: Cat Waters; Debbie Pledger; David Kostamo; Lauren Miller; Justin Cully; Sara Newman
Subject: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis

When: Friday, January 4, 2019 12:00 PM-1:00 PM (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time {US & Canada).
Where: Skype Meeting

Please see call information helow! — Sagji

Join Skype Meeting

Trouble Joining? Try Skype Web App

Join by phone

(404) 553-8912 {Atlanta Dial-in Conference Region) English (United States)
(855} 348-8390 {Atlanta Bial-in Conference Region) English {United States)

Find a local numboer




hiE
Conference ID:

Forgot your dial-in PIN? | Help

From: Dirk Haselow <Dirk.Haselow @ arkansas.gov>
Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 10:48 AM

To: 'Said, Maria' <maria said@nps.gov>

Cc: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>; Cat Waters
<Catherine.Waters@arkansas.gov>; Debbie Pledger <Debbie.Pledger{@arkansas.gov>; NCID DBMD
Travel-Legionella {(CDC) <travellegionella@cde.gov>; David Kostamo <david_kostamo@nps.gov>;
Cooley, Laura A. {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller
<lauren_miller@partner.nps.gov>; Justin Cully <justin_cully@nps.gov>; Sara Newman
<sara_newman@nps.gov>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis

(b

That time works for me.

Fyi, to address your previous question to cat. We have a single other
legionella case in the last 6 months other than the two you have
associated with the park. That case was nowhere near hot springs

Dirk

From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria said@nps.gov]

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 9:45 AM

To: Dirk Haselow <Dirk.Haselow@ arkansas.gov>

Cc: Lee, S00ji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>; Cat Waters




<Catherine.Waters@arkansas.gov>; Debbie Pledger <Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov>; NCID DBMD
Travel-Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo «<david kostamo@nps.gov>;
Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller

<lauren miller@partner.nps.gov>; Justin Cully <justin_cully@nps.gov>; Sara Newman
<sara_newman@nps.gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Thanks Dirk. Are you available to join a call with CDC? Sooji, | am available whenever.
Can we aim for 12 noon Eastern Time?

[ am including on this email Justin Cooly, the Chief Ranger for the park.

Mara

On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 10:41 AM Dirk Haselow <Dirk.I1Tasclow{arkansas.gov> wrote:

Hi Maria,

| just briefed my director, Dr. Nate Smith, on this situation and he
fully supports your suggestion of notifying customers. If that cannot
be done quickly, he has directed me to proceed with public
notification.

Respectfully,

Dirk

From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria_said@nps.gov]
Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 8:45 AM




To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Cc: Cat Waters <Catherine.Waters@arkansas.gov>; Debbie Pledger
<Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov>; NCID DBMD Travel-Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>;
David Kostamo <david _kostamo@nps.gov>; Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller <lauren miller@partner.nps.gov>; Dirk Haselow
<Dirk.Haselow@arkansas.gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Thanks Sooji.

I just got off the phone with Dirk Haselow, the state epi in Arkansas. | would certainly be
open to a call. [ am c¢c'ing Dirk here too.

Maria

On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 9:39 AM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
<npfl(aicde.gov> wrote:

Hi Maria,

Ladra is odt of the o*fice, hut we can certainly have a call today. \We are pretty flexible — please let
us know what time works best an your end.

Would anyone from Arkansas he available also for the call?

Many thanks,

So00]i

From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2019 5:41 PM

To: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR} <npf3@cdc.gov>

Cc: CATHERINE. WATERS@ARKANSAS.GOV; Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov: NCID DBMD Travel-
Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo <david_kostamo@nps.gov>;
Caoley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller

<lauren miller@partner.nps.gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011




Hi all,

[ phoned the spa, and the voice message states that they are closed for annual
maintenance Janvary | through Janvary 10.

[ also posted an Epi-X, to see if there have been any additional cases.

['m working on contacting the Superintendent of the park to make her aware.

This investigation/response will be complicated by the government shutdown.

Laura, would it be possible to talk tomorrow about appropriate next steps? An
environmental assessment was done back in July. I'd be interested to hear your thoughts
on environmental testing.

Thank you!

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 5:00 PM Said, Maria <maria_said(@nps.gov> wrote:

Hi Sooji,

Thanks for letting us know about this. From Google maps, it looks like the address the
first case | (b3 |zave is a building outside the park. However, if they
named the Quapaw Baths & Spa specifically, I assume that is where they visited. It 1s
concerning that this is the second case linked to the spa in the last 6 months.

The National Park Service is closed with the government shutdown, although some
parks are continuing to operate. I will look into the situation at Hot Springs National
Park to see if they are running, and if so, at what capacity.



Cat, have you had any clusters linked with any hotels in non-park land? It looks like
these two patients stayed at different hotels.

Thanks.

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 4:01 PM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
<npf3@cde.gov> wrote:

Dear Colleague(s):

Please see the attached notification regarding a case of Legionnaires’ disease that
may be travel-associated.

(b

This case, used the hot tub at Quapaw Baths & Spa in Hot Springs
National Park, with the address “413 Central Ave.” There was another case in the
past year, ®© attached), who used the hot tub at Quapaw, Hot Springs

- e . .
National Park as well. However, for the address is written as| (3

I was wondering if updated information may be available for (036

related to the patient’s hot tub use?

Thanks.

Sooji Lee, M5, MSPH
Lpzaraalosn st KO e
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Pacro: 204 716 3192 | o slee7@cde.gov

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service
Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_saidinps.gov

Website (publick: htips:/fwww.nps.yoviorgs/ 1878/ index.him

Website (internal): https://sites. google.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protect-and-promote-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response

Maria Said, MDD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief| Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, O 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Website (public): https:/fwww.nps.goviorgs/1878/index htm

Website (internal): https://sitcs.googlc.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protcct-and-promote-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response




Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service
Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington., DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_saidicnps.gov

Website (public): hiips:ifiwww.nps.goviorgs/ 1878/ ndex. him

Website (internal): https://sites.google.com/a/nps. gov/in2-protect-and-promote-

health/home/disease-surveillance-response

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemioclogy Branch Chief | Otfice of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Website (public): https:/fwww.nps.goviorgs/ 1878/index. htm

Website (internal): https://sitcs.googlc.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protcct-and-promotc-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service
Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service

Address: 1849 C. Strect, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said{@nps.gov

Website (public: htips:/fwww . nps.goviorgs/ 1878/ index him

Website (internal): https:/sites.google.com/a/nps. gov/in2-protect-and-promote-

health/home/disease-surveillance-response




From: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)

Sent: Fri, 4 Jan 2019 17:47:23 -0500

To: Said, Maria;Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Haselow, Dirk (CDC
arkansas.gov)

Cc: Justin Cully;Kesteloot, Kurt;Sara Newman;Laura Miller

Subject: RE: Case Report Form review

Attachments: ‘pdf, Legionellosis 1-3-19 AR.docx

Hi Maria,

| can reach out to Il and TX so that they can send their case report forms to vou. Typically, | would wait
‘or their permission/acknowledgement, however, in the interest of time, 1am copying the casc
notifications we received. TX and IL may have additional infarmation/more completed case report form.

Best,
500ji

From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 5:41 PM

To: Lee, So0ji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>; Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<lyd7 @cdc.gov>; Haselow, Dirk {CDC arkansas.gov) <dirk.haselow@arkansas.gov>

Cc: Justin Cully <justin_cully@nps.gov>; Kesteloot, Kurt <kurt_kestelcot@nps.gov>; Sara Newman
<sara_newman@nps.gov>; Laura Miller <laura_a_miller@nps.gov>

Subject: Case Report Form review

Hi Sooji, Jessica, and Dirk,
I'd like to review the full 2 case report forms before we start guest notifications.

[ know Dirk is working on getting them (thank you Dirk), but he may not have the most recent
one, as it is a TX case and we were all notified about it just yesterday.

Sooji and Jessica, are you able to contact TX and IL to help us see these case report forms?
I'm happy to hear anyone's thoughts and the best way forward.

Thanks.
Maria



I-NEDSS

Page 1 of 8

Legionellosis - Legionnaires Disease - L. pneumophila

serogroup 1 Case Report

Jerwcpragphic | Genesal Jiness | syrophores | Lasoratory Tests | Samptomatic Contacts | Zegzosure History | Hote

ntorrat on | Epicsmiclogic Data | Repaort ng Source | View Logs

State Case Number: 0®

+

Demaographic

- General Iliness

Disease/Onset Date:

Diagnosis Date:

Date patient sought initial medical evaluation:
Location where first seen:

Patient's Physician:

Physician's Phone Number:

Other Physician:

Was the patient seen in an emergency department?

ER Hospital:

Other ER Hospital:
Was the patient admitted to a hospital?
Was the hospital admitted to the same as ER Hospital?

Hospital:

Other Hospital:

Admission Date;

Discharge Date:

Duration of Stay:

Is the patient pregnant?

Estimated Due Date:

Estimated Due Date was calculated based on:

If the patient died, did the patient die due to the disease

or condition under investigation?
Age at Onset:

Address at Onset:

https://inedss.dph.illinois.gov:dss/dss.jsp? 1533668624712

07/27/2018
08/02/2018
07/29/2018
Emergency Department

Yes

Northwest Community
Hospital

Arlington Heights, IL
{847} 618-1000

Yes
Yes

Northwest Community
Hospital

Arlington Heights, IL
{847} 618-1000

07/29/2018
08/03/2018
5

No

872018



I-NEDSS

Symproms

Fever:
Highest Fever, if one exists:
Diarrhea {3 or more loose or watery stools in 24 hours):
Cough:
Headache:
Myalgia:
Shortness of Breath:
Pneumonia {clinical diagnosis):

Pneumonia {radiographically consistent w/
Pneumeonia):

Was the patient immunocompromised?
Was the patient treated in the ICU?

- Laboratory Tests
Were human laboratory tests conducted?

- Edit

Collection Specimen

Date Source Laboratory

07/31/2018 Not Specified Mayo Clinic Laboratory On

Pathology

Page 2 of 8

Yes
103 °F
No

Yes

No

No

Yes
Yes

Yes

No
No

Yes

First, Dept Of Lab Med And

Specimen Number:

(b

Specimen Source:
Other:

ELR Specimen Source:
Other:

Specimen Collection Date:

Laboratory:

Other:
Ordering Facility Name:

Ordering Facility Address:

Ordering Facility Phone:
Ordering Provider Name:
Ordering Provider Phone:
Reason for Study:

Edit Lab Resulss
Test Type Test Result
Legionella sp DNA Positive

Lab Report Date:
Test Type:
Other:

https://inedss.dph.illinois.gov:dss/dss.jsp? 1533668624712

Not Specified

SPUTUM -
07/31/2018

Mayo Clinic Laboratory On
First, Dept Of Lab Med And
Pathology

Northwest Commm HIth Care

800 W Central Rd
Arlington Heights, IL 60005

(847) 618-6076
Patricia M Stringer

08/02/2018
Legicnella sp DNA

872018



I-NEDSS

Test Method:
Other:

Test Result:
Other:

Reference Range:

Comment:

Sympromatic Contacts

Does the patient know anyone with similar symptoms?

Name:

Alias Name:

DOB:

Current Age:

Sex:

Ethnicity:

Races:

Home Phone:

Work Phone:

Cell Phone:

Address Type:

Address Line 1:

Address Line 2:

City:

County:

State:

Zip:

Country:

Relationship to Case:
If other, specify:

https://inedss.dph.illinois.gov:dss/dss.jsp? 1533668624712

Page 3 of 8

Probe.Amplification.Target

Positive

PCR POSITIVITY MAY BE
DUE TO LEGIONELLA
INFECTION OR
ENVIRONMENTAL/WATER
LEGIONELLA DNA IN
PATIENT SPECIMEN.
SEMI-URGENT RESULT.
THIS TEST WAS
DEVELOPED AND ITS
PERFORMANCE
CHARACTERISTICS
DETERMINED BY MAYO
CLINIC IN A MANNER
CONSISTENT WITH CLIA
REQUIREMENTS. THIS
TEST HAS NOT BEEN
CLEARED OR APPROVED
BY THE U.5. FOOD AND
DRUG ADMINISTRATION.

No

872018



I-NEDSS Page 4 of 8

Did the contact have symptoms consistent with
Legionellosis?

Onset Date: (mm/dd/ccyy)

Contact Occupation:

Restricted?

Immunization referrals for contact?
Contact Comment:

Exposure History

- Have exposure to water (hot tubs, pools, recreational

water, misters, fountains, away from home showers)? Yes
- Edit
Potential Source Reason for Exposure First Exposure Date Last Exposure Date
Other Visitor 07/19/2018 07/19/2018
Potential Source of Exposure: Other
If other, specify: Bath House
Reason for Exposure; Visitor
If other, specify:
Date of First Exposure: (mm/dd/ccyy) 07/19/2018
Date of Last Exposure: (mm/dd/ccyy) 07/19/2018
Name: | (b)) |
Address: (0
City: Hot Springs National Park
State: Arkansas
Country: United States
Take a shower: Yes
Use a humidifier: No
Use or walk by a whirlpool/spa: Yes
Use or walk by a pool or water park: No
Spend any time near a decorative fountain: No
Have exposure to aerosolized water or mist: Yes
Comment: Stated She Was In Tub
For 25 Minutes,
- Edit
Potential Source Reason for Exposure First Exposure Date Last Exposure Date
Hotel/Motel/Inn  Visitor 07/20/2018 07/22/2018
Potential Source of Exposure: Hotel/Motel/Inn
If other, specify:
Reason for Exposure: Visitor
If other, specify:
Date of First Exposure: (mm/dd/ccyy) 07/20/2018
Date of Last Exposure;: (mm/dd/ccyy) 07/22/2018
Name: e
Address:

https://inedss.dph.illinois.gov:dss/dss.jsp? 1533668624712 872018



I-NEDSS Page S of 8

City: Hot Springs
State: Arkansas
Country: United States
Take a shower: Yes
Use a humidifier: No
Use or walk by a whirlpool/spa: No
Use or walk by a pool or water park: No
Spend any time near a decorative fountain: No
Have exposure to aerosolized water or mist: Yes
Comment:
- Edit
Potential Scurce Reason for Exposure First Exposure Date Last Exposure Date
Hotel/Motel/Inn  Visitor 07/17/2018 07/20/2018
Potential Source of Exposure: Hotel/Motel/Inn
If other, specify:
Reason for Exposure: Visitor
If other, specify:
Date of First Exposure: (mm/dd/ccyy) 07/17/2018
Date of Last Exposure: (mm/dd/ccyy) 07/20/2018
baE
Name: e
Address:
City:
State: Arkansas
Country: United States
Take a shower: Yes
Use a humidifier: No
Use or walk by a whirlpool/spa: No
Use or walk by a pool or water park: No
Spend any time near a decorative fountain: No
Have exposure to aerosolized water or mist: Yes
Comment:

Hotel Information

Did the patient stay overnight at a hotel? Yes
- Edit
Hotel Date Checked In Date Checked Out

(b

(be
Hotel Name:

Address:

City: Hot Springs Village
State: Arkansas
Country: United States

https://inedss.dph.illinois.gov:dss/dss.jsp? 1533668624712 872018
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Date Checked In: (mm/dd/ccyy)
Date Checked Qut: (mm/dd/ccyy)
Hotel Room Number:

- Edit

Hotel Date Checked In Date Checked Qut

| e | 07/20/2018

Hotel Name:

Address:

City:

State:

Country;

Date Checked In: (mm/dd/ccyy)
Date Checked OQut: (mm/dd/ccyy)
Hotel Room Number:

Epidemiclogic Data

Case Opened Date:

Case Status:

Date Last Changed:

Is case part of an outbreak?
Outbreak ID:

Occupation:

Other Occupation:

Name of Employer:
Employer Address:
Employer City:

Employer State:

Patient attends/resides in:
Other Facility:

Day Care / Facility Name:
Date Investigation Initiated;

Date Patient/Proxy interview completed to answer the

I-NEDSS module questions:

Were referrals made as appropriate for services and/or

treatment?

Was educational information provided on disease

containment?

07/22/2018

Has the patient smoked in the last year?

If yes, for how many years?

Was the patient a former smoker?

If yes, for how many years?

Has the patient received an organ transplant?

Use any respiratory therapy devices {e.g., nebulizers or

CPAP)?

Does this device use a humidifier or misty water?

https://inedss.dph.illinois.gov:dss/dss.jsp? 1533668624712

07/17/2018
07/20/2018

(b

Page 6 of 8

(b

Hot Springs
Arkansas
United States
07/20/2018
07/22/2018

(b

08/03/2018
Not A Case
08/07/2018

08/03/2018
08/03/2018

Yes

Yes

Yes
30
No

No
No

872018
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How is it cleaned?
Date of First Exposure: (mm/dd/ccyy}
Date of Last Exposure: (mm/dd/ccyy)

Do you recall any general construction, plumbing
projects, water main breaks or water line work either at No
your home or while traveling in those days?

If yes, please describe the type of work and location:
Did you shop at a grocery store where there were mister

machines for fruits and vegetables?

If yes, please supply the name of the store and
location:

What is your home water source?
If Municipal, from what Company:
Was this case associated with a healthcare exposure?
Was a health care exposure investigation initiated?
Date HCA Investigation Initiated: (mm/dd/ccyy)
If yes, select all measures implemented;
Has out-of-state travel information been sent to CDC?

Epi Comment:

Reporting Source

Earliest Report Date:

Date LHD Received:

Reporter Name:

Reporter Phone:

Reporter Comment:
Reporting Organization Type:

Reporting Organization Name:

Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
City:

County:

https://inedss.dph.illinois.gov:dss/dss.jsp? 1533668624712

Municipal

No

Yes

PMH: hypothyroidism &
smoking abuse (1.5 ppd x
30 years). Onset 7.27.18
sluggishness, Onset
7.28.18 fever (103F),
chills, sweats, productive
cough minimal clear
sputum, wheezing &
S0OB->ARD requiring 02
via NC. On admission CXR
+ RUL/RLL & LLL PNA.
ARF. Labs + leukocytosis
{15), hyponatremia (131),
hypokalemia {(3.3) &
transaminitis (AST 116,
ALT 75). Multiple possible
exposures {please see
exposure section).

08/02/2018
08/03/2018

Lab - Private

Mayo Clinic Laboratory -
First Street

200 First Street Southwest

Rochester
Out Of State

872018
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State: Minnesota
Zip: 55905-0001
Country: United States

If Reporting Organization not found,
enter information here:

- View Logs

User

Comments:

Case August 6, 2018 12:50:11 PM, TPADOVAN: Case Opened by user August 6,

Activity: 2018 12:50:17 PM, TPADOVAN: Investigator assignment changed to
PADOVANI, THOMAS August 6, 2018 12:50:17 PM, TPADOVAN:
Investigation status changed to in-progress August 6, 2018 12:54:38 PM,
TPADOVAN: Diagnosis was changed from Legionellosis - Legionnaires
Disease to Legionellosis - Legionnaires Disease - L, pneumophila serogroup
1 August 6, 2018 1:09:46 PM, TPADOVAN: Case status changed to
'Confirmed’. August 7, 2018 8:38:36 AM, TPADOVAN: Case status changed
to 'Not A Case'.

Esg:'rt August 3, 2018 8:12:09 AM, TPADOVAN: Report reviewed by user

ELR Logs: August 3, 2018 5:05:29 AM, ELRIMPORT: Imported from ELR: 24D0404292,
2018-08-03 01:09:06.0, 20180803003448754314

https://inedss.dph.illinois.gov:dss/dss.jsp? 1533668624712 872018



Date; 01/03/2019
To:  Sooji Lee, Centers for Disease Contrel and Prevention;
CDC Legionella team.

From: Hailey Rucas, Texas Department of State Health Services, Austin, TX, USA

RE: Notification of a single case of Legionnaires' disease

t

The Texas arlment of State Health Services has been informed of a confirmed case of Legionnaires

disease in a["Clyear-old female resident of TX (State ID:| ®®  |whose illness may be associated
was 018 and the patient recovered.

with travel away from home. The reported date of onset

Results of diagnostic testing for Legionella are as follows:

Test Positive? Legionella species Serogroup Date of test
Urine Antigen YES pneumaphila 1 11/25/2018

Patient travel information:
The patient reported travel to:

1. Hotel Information: ®)©

Room number:
Dates of stay:
Exposures: No reported exposures gther than a shower at the hotel

2. Other exposure: Quapaw Baths & Spa
413 Central Ave
Hot Springs Naticnal Park, AR 71901
Date of visit: 11/16/18
Exposures: The case reported staying at the hot springs for approximately 2 hours



From: Said, Maria

Sent: Mon, 7 Jan 2019 13:16:16 -05C0C

To: Haselow, Dirk {CDC arkansas.gov)

Cc Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
{CTR);Kesteloot, Kurt

Attachments: Legionella_HOSP_Quapaw_Supplemental questionnaire.docx

Dirk,

Please see the attached supplemental questionnaire aimed at better understanding what activities
the case patients took part in while they were at the park. I'm happy to hear any suggestions to
improve it.

Also, let us know the best way to obtain this information. I can make the calls or defer to you in
Arkansas or defer to the health departments in the other states (IL, TX) -- whatever you all think
best.

Thanks.
Maria



Legionellosis Supplemental Questionnaire — Hot Springs National Park, AR — January 2019

Patient Name: Sex: M/F
County, State: Zip Code:
Date of Birth: / / Onset Date: / /

In the 10 days prior to the onset of your illness:

1. Did you visit the Quapaw Baths & Spa at 413 Central Avenue, Hot Springs National Park, AR 719017
[]Yes
[1No

2. If you were at the spa, did you {please check all that apply):
[ ] Take a shower in the spa
[1Sitin a thermal pool in the spa
[ ] Use a private bath in the spa
[1Sit in the steam cave in the spa
[ 1Spend time next to or walk past a fountain in the basement massage area

3. While you were within Hot Springs National Park, did you take part in any other activity that may have
exposed you to aerosolized water?

[]Yes

[1No

4. If you did take part in another activity that may have exposed you to aerosolized water, please
describe the activities:

5. Do you have any additional concerns regarding Legionella exposure that you would like to share?




From: Said, Maria

Sent: Mon, 7 Jan 2019 13:51:01 -05CC

To: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Cc: Haselow, Dirk (CDC arkansas.gov);Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
{CTR);Kesteloot, Kurt

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE:

Attachments: Legionella_HOSP_Quapaw_Supplemental questionnaire.V2.docx

Thanks Jessica. Yes, we can certainly ask more about that. ['ve added it to the questionnaire (see
Version 2 attached), and because [ am not sure if these fountains are in national park or state
land, I've made the next question more inclusive to ask about activities both on park land and in
the city of Hot Springs, AR. My assumption is that people are probably not aware if they are on
park or state land during different activities.

Marna

On Mon, Jan 7, 2019 at 1:43 PM Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDRID/NCIRDY/DBD) <lyd7(@cde.gov>
wrote:

Hi Maria,

| know this wasn’t directed at CDC but just thought I'd ask... since the case report form that Texas just
G

({515

Thanks,
Jessica

From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>

Sent: Monday, January 7, 2019 1:16 PM

To: Haselow, Dirk {CDC arkansas.gov) <dirk.haselow@arkansas.gov>

Cc: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd7@cdc.gov>; Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
<npf3@cdc.gov>; Kesteloot, Kurt <kurt_kesteloot@nps.gov>

Subject:




Dirk,

Please see the attached supplemental questionnaire aimed at better understanding what
activities the case patients took part in while they were at the park. I'm happy to hear any
suggestions to improve it.

Also, let us know the best way to obtain this information. I can make the calls or defer to you
in Arkansas or defer to the health departments in the other states (IL,TX) -- whatever you all
think best.

Thanks.

Maria

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Otfice of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 (. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Website (public): https:/fwww.nps. goviorgs/ 1878index htm

Website (internal): https://sitcs.googlc.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protcct-and-promotc-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response




Legionellosis Supplemental Questionnaire — Hot Springs National Park, AR — January 2019

Patient Name: Sex: M/F
County, State: Zip Code:
Date of Birth: / / Onset Date: / /

In the 10 days prior to the onset of your illness:

1. Did you visit the Quapaw Baths & Spa at 413 Central Avenue, Hot Springs National Park, AR 719017
[]Yes
[1No

2. If you were at the spa, did you {please check all that apply):
[ ] Take a shower in the spa
[1Sitin a thermal pool in the spa
[ ] Use a private bath in the spa
[1Sit in the steam cave in the spa
[ 1 Spend time next to or walk past a fountain in the basement massage area

3. While you were in Hot Springs, AR, did you walk next to or spend time around any decorative
fountains?

[]Yes

[1No

If so, where?

4. While you were in Hot Springs, AR, and Hot Springs National Park did you take part in any other
activity that may have exposed you to aerosclized water?

[]Yes

[INo

5. If you did take part in another activity that may have exposed you to aerosolized water, please
describe the activities:

6. Do you have any additional concerns regarding Legionella exposure that you would like to share?




From: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Sent: Fri, 4 Jan 2019 15:06:34 +0000

To: Haselow, Dirk {CDC arkansas.gov);'Said, Maria';Cat Waters;Debbie
Pledger;David Kostamo;Lauren Miller;Justin Cully;Sara Newman

Cc: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR)

Subject: Legionella resources

Attachments: Cooling Tower EH Assesstment Form.docx, CTl legionellosis guideline.pdf, NSF

P453-2017 - Cooling Tower Water Systems - Treatment Operation and Ma....pdf, ASHRAE standard 188-
2015.pdf, ASHRAE guideline 12-2000.pdf

Hi all,

As follow-up to the call earlier today, attached and below are the resources | mentioned that may be of
help.

The attached word doc is the cooling tower-specific assessment form that we've been using in recent
months. | also threw in ASHRAE Standard 188 and Guideline 12, and the CTI guidance and NSF protocols
for best practices for Legionella control in cooling towers.

Link to CDC environmental investigation resources, including assessment form and sampling
procedure/potential sampling sites documents: https://www.cdc.gov/legionella/health-
depts/environmental-inv-resources.html

Re: the czone gquestion, the link to EPA document on technologies for Legionella control in premise
plumbing: https://www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water/technologies-legionella-control-
premise-plumbing-systems

Link to CDC hot tub disinfection guidance: https://www.cdc.gov/legionella/downloads/hot-tub-
disinfection.pdf

Thanks and please let us know if there’s anything we can do to be of assistance as the investigation
continues.

lessica

Jessica C. Smith, MPH
Cpice~ic onist | Zealos for Discase Conlee and Frovelion
N R1/05 3 Respiqatory Jiseasas Brancn

4247233205 | lyd7@cde.gov

From: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 10:59 AM

To: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR); Haselow, Dirk (CDC arkansas.gov); 'Said, Maria'; Smith,
lessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Cc: Cat Waters; Debbie Pledger; David Kostamo; Lauren Miller; Justin Cully; Sara Newman



Subject: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis ®©

When: Friday, January 4, 2019 12:00 PM-1:00 PM (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada).
Where: Skype Meeting

Please see call informatian helow! — Sagji

Join Skype Meeting

Trouble Joining? Try Skype Web App

Join by phone

(404} 553-8912 {Atlanta Bial-in Conference Region) English {United States)
(55} 348-8390 {Atlanta Dial-in Conference Region) English {(United States)

Find a local numboer

Conference ID: (306}

Forgot your dial-in PIN? | Help

From: Dirk Haselow <Dirk.Haselow@ arkansas.gov>

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 10:48 AM

To: 'Said, Maria' <maria said@nps.gov>

Ce: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>; Cat Waters
<Catherine.Waters@arkansas.gov>; Debbie Pledger <Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov>; NCID DBMD
Travel-Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo <david_kostamo@nps.gov>; Cooley,
Laura A. {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller <lauren _miller@partner.nps.gov>;
Justin Cully <justin_cully@nps.gov>; Sara Newman <sara_newman{@nps.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis ®©

That time works for me.

Fyi, to address your previous question to cat. We have a single other
legionella case in the last 6 months other than the two you have
associated with the park. That case was nowhere near hot springs

Dirk



From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria said@nps.gov]

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 9:45 AM

To: Dirk Haselow <Dirk.Haselow@arkansas.gov>

Cc: Lee, So0ji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>; Cat Waters
<Catherine.Waters@arkansas.gov>; Debbie Pledger <Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov>; NCID DBMD
Travel-Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo <david keostamo@nps.gov>; Cooley,
Laura A, (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller <lauren miller@partner.nps.gov>;
Justin Cully <justin_cully@nps.gov>; Sara Newman <sara _newman@nps.gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Thanks Dirk. Are you available to join a call with CDC? Sooji, | am available whenever.
Can we aim for 12 noon Eastern Time?
[ am including on this email Justin Cooly, the Chief Ranger for the park.

Marna

On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 10:41 AM Dirk Haselow <Dirk.I1Tasclow{arkansas.gov> wrote:
Hi Maria,

| just briefed my director, Dr. Nate Smith, on this situation and he
fully supports your suggestion of notifying customers. If that cannot
be done quickly, he has directed me to proceed with public
notification.

Respectfully,
Dirk

From: Said, Maria [mailto:maria_said@nps.gov]

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 8:45 AM

To: Lee, S00ji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Cc: Cat Waters <Catherine.Waters@arkansas.gov>; Debbie Pledger <Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov>;
NCID DBMD Travel-Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo

<david kostamo@nps.gov>; Cooley, Laura A, (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren
Miller <lauren_miller@partner.nps.gov>; Dirk Haselow <Dirk.Haselow@arkansas.gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Thanks Sooji.

[ just got off the phone with Dirk Haselow, the state epi in Arkansas. [ would certainly be open
to a call. I am ¢¢'ing Dirk here too.

Maria



On Fri, Jan 4, 2019 at 9:39 AM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
<npf3fwede.gov> wrote:
Hi Maria,

LaJra is odt of the office, but we can certainly have a call today. We arc pretty flexible — please let us
krnow what time works best on your end.

Would anyone from Arkansas be available also “or the call?

Many thanks,
So0ji

From: Said, Maria <maria said@nps.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2019 5:41 PM

To: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Cc: CATHERINE.WATERS®ARKANSAS.GOV: Debbie.Pledger@arkansas.gov; NCID DBMD Travel-
Legionella (CDC) <travellegionella@cdc.gov>; David Kostamo <david_kostamo@nps.gov>; Cooley,
Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>; Lauren Miller
<lauren_miller@partner.nps.gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011

Hi all,

[ phoned the spa, and the voice message states that they are closed for annual maintenance
January | through January 10.

[ also posted an Epi-X, to see if there have been any additional cases.

I'm working on contacting the Superintendent of the park to make her aware.

This investigation/response will be complicated by the government shutdown.

Laura, would it be possible to talk tomorrow about appropriate next steps? An
environmental assessment was done back in July. I'd be interested to hear your thoughts on
environmental testing.

Thank you!

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 5:00 PM Said, Maria <maria said@nps.ecov> wrote:

Hi Sooji,

Thanks for letting us know about this. From Google maps, it looks like the address the
first casel ®© |gave is a building outside the park. However, if they
named the Quapaw Baths & Spa specifically, I assume that is where they visited. It is
concerning that this is the second case linked to the spa in the last 6 months.




The National Park Service is closed with the government shutdown, although some parks
are continuing to operate. I will look into the situation at Hot Springs National Park to see

if they are running, and if so, at what capacity.

Cat, have you had any clusters linked with any hotels in non-park land? It looks like these

two patients stayed at different hotels.

Thanks.
Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 4:01 PM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)

<

npf3{@cde.gov> wrote:

Dear Colleague(s):

Please see the attached notification regarding a case of Legionnaires’ disease that may

be travel-associated.

This case, used the hot tub at Quapaw Baths & Spa in Hot Springs National
Park, with the address “413 Central Ave.” There was another case in the past year,

(attached}, who used the hot tub at Quapaw, Hot Springs National Park as

well. However, for the address is written as

(b

| was

wondering if updated information may be available for e related to the

patient’s hot tub use?

Thanks.

Sooji Lee, MS, MSPH
Lpzeraalos sUil KO
zara (N JIRDADEDROB)
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Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2360 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_saidinps.gov

Wehsite (public): https:/www nps.goviorgs/ 1878/ index htm

Website (internal): https://sites. google.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protect-and-promote-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service
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Cooling Towers and Evaporative Condensers Environmental Assessment Form

Note: It is important to gain an understanding of where the cooling towers are located, how
they work, and how they are maintained. Cooling towers are frequently maintained by an
outside contractor, and you may need to contact them directly if facility management does not
have an in-depth knowledge of these systems. Request copies of the maintenance logs.

Persans completing the assessment:

Name: QOrganization:
Name: Organization:
Name: QOrganization:

Date of Assessment:

Facility Details:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

GPS Coordinates:

Building Cwner Name: Telephone:

E-mail:

Party Responsible for Cooling Tower Maintenance:

Telephone: E-mail:

What services do the maintenance contractor perform and at what frequency?:

Person(s) interviewed during assessment:

Name: lob Title:
Telephone: E-mail:
Name: lob Title:
Telephone: E-mail:

Additional space for notes:
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List all cooling towers and evaporative condensers on the facility premises

Name of In Manufacturer | ~Age | Location of Device | # of Drift Purpose of
Device Operation Cells | Eliminators | towers? {e.g.,
(e.g., CT (Y/N) used? heating/cooling
1) (Y/N) or industrial
process)
Cooling tower disinfection, operation and maintenance characteristics

1. Name of device from above:

2. What is the source of the water for the cooling tower? {e.g., municipal)

3. Disinfectant used in cooling tower (Y/N)

4. Ifyes, what type of biocide used, Oxidizing (Y/N) Non-oxidizing (Y/N)

5. List name(s) of biocide used {e.g., chlorine, bromine)

6. Disinfectant level observed during inspection Date measured

7. Range in which the biocide is regularly maintained? {e.g., .5 ppm to 2 ppm)

8. Describe the biocide dosing system. Hand fed {Y/N) Automatic dosing by chemical
controllers (Y/N)

9, Schedule of adding biocide: (e.g., daily, weekly, as needed)

10. Are biocide levels monitored (Y/N) __ How often and by who?

11. Scale and/or corrosion inhibitors used {Y/N) Schedule of adding scale and
corrosion inhibitors (e.g., daily, weekly, as needed)

12. Is Legionella testing ever performed on the cooling tower {Y/N)___How often and by
who?

13. Is the cooling tower turned off at any time (Y/N)__ If yes include schedule

14. Are there start-up and shut-down procedures for the cooling tower {Y/N)___Describe__
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15. Were there any recent {last 6 months) special (non-routine) treatments, maintenance or
repairs to the cooling tower (Y/N)___ Date Action taken

16. Is the cooling tower ever cleaned (Y/N)___At what frequency and how?

Visual inspection of cooling tower

17. Scale and corrosion observed on cooling tower fill (Y/N) Notes
18. Biofilm build-up observed on cooling tower fill (Y/N) Notes
19. Sediment observed in cooling tower basin (Y/N) Notes

20. Biofilm build-up observed in cooling tower basin {Y/N) Notes

21. Poor water clarity observed in cooling tower basin {e.g., green, extreme foam)
(Y/N) Notes

Record keeping review
22. Are records available regarding cooling tower operation and maintenance (Y/N)
Notes
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From: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Sent: Wed, 16 Oct 2019 14:13:48 +0000

To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR)

Subject: FW: Hot Springs - Culture results

Attachments: 2019-10-04 - Arkansas Department Of Health - Summary.pdf

Jessica C. Smith, MPH

Epice~io ogist | Centers for Disease Contro and Prevention
NC RD/DID/Raspicatory Discases Brancn

404 /185705 | lyd7@cdc gov

From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2019 10:21 PM

To: Smith, lessica {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd7@cdc.gov>; Lucas, Claressa (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<chl9@cdc.gov>; Kunz, Jasen M. {CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) <izk0@cdc.gov>; Lee, Sooji
({CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>; Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) <tird@cdc.gov>
Cc: Laura Miller <laura_a_miller@nps.gov>; Kesteloot, Kurt <kurt_kesteloot@nps.gov>; Sara Newman
<sara_newman@nps.gov>

Subject: Hot Springs - Culture results

Hi everyone,

We have received results of the Legionella testing at Hot Springs {(attached).

Would you all have availability tomorrow to discuss?

We are not sure what to make of the detection in the hot samples (and can see if they have
temperature readings from those water samples to see what the temperature actually was). We also are
not sure what tc make of the TimeZero vs. Standard 150 results.

Thank you as always for your help serting through this. It is very much appreciated.

Maria



PREMIUM

Phigenics .
validation Test

FHIGENICS ANALYTICAL SERVICES LABORATORY
Fhone: 844-B50-4087

www. phigenics.com
CDC ELITE Certified

Facility Tested: Arkansas Department Of Health
Date of Testing: 2019/10/04
Contact Email: dostrand @phigenics.com

Validation Criteria;

Fotakle Water - typically in well managed systems, the total vishble heteratrophic aerobic bactenal
concentration should be less ihan ar equal to 107 CFU/mL. Per the OSHA Legioneta Technical Manual,
the viable Legunets concentration should be less than 10 CFUML unless the water syslem serves
immunocompromised or higher nsk users which require a more stringent level of Lequoneita control {less
than 1 CFLmL).

Utility Water (such as cooling water] - typically in well mansged systems, the total viable heterotrophic
perobic hactenal concentration should be less than or equal to 10° CFUmL. For closed recirculating
utility waler. ihe tolal visble heterotrophic aerhic bactenal concentration should be less than or equal to
10+ CFWmL. Per the OSHA Lequoreliz Techmcal Manual, the viable Legametls concentration should be
l2ss than 10 CFU/mL.

The faciity Water Management Team should review all aptions for Valdaton Cnteng and chovse its
specific crtena based on the specilic systems and users.

Phigenics Validation Test PREMIUM Report Summary

Method Used: Next Day Legionefla PCR™, TimeZero™, and Standard 150 11731 Spread Plate

Legionelfa Cautionl:l Indicates Legioneta was detected.

THAB Caution: Indicates total heterotrophic bacteria count exceeds the validation criteria {10° for polable, 10 for utility, 10* for closed recirculating utility).
NG Concern| Mo Shading | Indicates results are better than the validation critena.
Indicates Legioneta was nol detected.

E Indicates results are pending. TimeZero™ Standard 150
o e st A | B R
348637 2019/10/04 | 201910415 | D. Ostrand AR Dept. Of Health Admin Display Fountain Potable Detected 1 MDD MDD ND <1 <1 <1
349638 2019/10/04 | 2019410415 | D. Ostrand |AR Dept. OF Health Nobel Fountain Potable Mot Detected <100 WD | MD WD =1 =1 <]
240639 201901004 | 2019410415 | D. Qstrand AR Dept. OF Health Lamar Hot Patable Not Detected <100 WD | MD WD =1 =1 <]
349640 201910404 | 201940215 | 0, Ostrand AR Bept, Of Health Buckstaff 4th Tub On The Right Hot Patable Not Detected =100 ND ND ND <1 <1 <1
349641 201910404 | 2019710415 | D. Ostrand |AR Dept. Of Health Buckstatt 4th Tub On The Right Celd Potable Mot Detected <10{ MDD MDD MDD <1 <1 <1
349647 201910404 | 2019410415 | D. Ostrand [AR Dept. Of Health Quapaw Hot Potable Dretected <104 D MDD MDD <1 1 <1
349643 2019/10/04 | 201910415 | D. Ostrand AR Dept. Of Health Quapaw Cold Potable Not Detected <100 ND ND ND <1 <1 <1
240644 20191004 | 2019410415 | D. Qstrand AR Dept. OF Health QE Ind. Tub Hat Potable Mot Detected <100 ND | ND WD =1 =1 <]
240645 201971004 | 2019410415 | D. Qstrand AR Dept. OF Health QE Ind. Tub Cald Patable Detected <100~ ND | ND WD =1 <]
349646 201910404 | 201910415 [ 0. Ostrand  |AR Gept. OFf Health Rm 207 Hale Het Potable Detected <100 N N N <1 2 <1
349647R 201910404 | 2019710415 | D. Ostrand |AR Gept. Of Health Rm 207 Hale Cald Potable Dretected 1 | 20 | ND ND <1 <1 1
349648 2019/10/04 | 201910415 | D. Ostrand AR Dept. Of Health Superior Hat Potable Not Detected 104 ND ND ND <1 <1 <1
345649 2019/10/04 | 2019410415 | D. Ostrand  [AR Dept. Of Health Rm 2 Ardinglon Hat Potable Detected 1 MDD MDD ND <1 1 <1
249650 2019/10/04 | 2019/10/15 | D. Ostrand |AR Dept. OF Health Rm 2 Arlington Cold Potable Detected 1F WD MD WD =1 =1 <]
349651 201910/04 | 2019410415 | (3, Ostrand  [AR Gept, OFf Health Levi Hospital Hot Potable Detected =100 ND ND ND <1 <1 <1
349652 2009410404 | 201940415 | D, Ostrand  [AR Dept, Of Health Caoled Water Reservair Cald Potable Not Detected 10 ND ND ND <1 <1 <1
348653 201910404 | 2019410415 | D. Ostrand [AR Dept. O Health Libby Jug Fountain Hot Potable Mot Detected <104 ND ND ND <1 <1 <1
345654 2019/10/04 | 201910415 | D. Ostrand AR Dept. OF Health Shell Fountain Het Potable Not Detecled 10 MDD MDD ND <1 <1 <1
3489655 2019/10/04 | 201910415 | D. Ostrand AR Dept. Of Health Display Sprirg Behind Maurice Utility Deterted 10° ND ND ND <10 <10 <10
249656 2019/10/04 | 2019/10/15 | D. Gstrand |AR Dept. OF Health Cascade Patable Detected 10° ND ND ND <1 <1 <1

& phigenics

" Disclaimer: Results from the PYT, or from any other analytical protocol for that matter, do not necessarily provide enough evidence to ensure that hazards from pathogenic
microorganisms have been eliminated or contrelled nor that risk of harm from such hazards has been reduced. Results from the PVT should only be interpreted within the context of properly designed and
implemented water management programs. No guarantee regarding results is expressed or implied. THE PYT AND THE RESULTS IT PRODUCES ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS 15" BASIS, YOU ASSUME TOTAL
RESPONSIBILITY AND RISK FOR ¥YOUR USE OF THE PYT AND PHIGENICS 15 NEITHER RESPONSIBLE HOR LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF YOUR USE OF THE PVT. This report shall nol be
reproduced except in full and with the written appreval of the laboratory.

Copyright

2006 - 2018 Phigenics, LLC  All Rights Resarved




TimeZero™

Standard 150

Total Lt Liwt  Legionellal Len Lpn  Legicielial
FASL Number |Date Incculated|Date Analyzed | Collector Lucation Identification Category Molecular Marker | g, /0oy 51 5214 Suo g1 52:14 Sup
{Futable/Wtility) Megative Screen CFU/mL
348657 201910404 | 2019710415 | D. Ostrand  |AR Dept. Of Health Cooling Valve Tower 2nd Spicket On Left Potable Mot Detected 108 ND ND ND <1 <1 <1

@ phigenics

reproduced except in full and with the written approval of the laboratory.

Disclaimar: Results from the PYT, or from any other analytical protocol for that matter, de not necessarily previde enough evidence to ensure that hazards from pathogenic
microorganisms have been eliminated or controlled nor that risk of harm from such hazards has been reduced. Results from the PYT should only be interpreted within the context of properly designed and
implemented watear managemant programs. No guarantze regarding results is expressed er implied. THE PYT AND THE RESULTS IT PRODUCES ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS 15" BASIS, YOU ASSUME TOTAL
RESPOMSIBILITY AND RISK FOR YOUR USE OF THE PYT AND PHIGENICS IS NEITHER RESPONSIBLE NOR LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF YOUR USE OF THE PYT. This report shall not be

Copyright

2008 - 2018 Phigenics, LLC  All Rights Reserved




From: Hauston, Marsha {(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Sent: Fri, 12 Jul 2019 17:44:44 +00Q0

To: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Cooley, Laura A, {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
Cc: Edens, William (Chris) (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Lee, Sooji
(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR);Craig, Allen (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Subject: RE: Legionella related activities

Thanks Jessica. This more than enough info. —Marsha

From: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd7@cdc.gov>

Sent: Friday, July 12, 2019 1:40 PM

To: Houston, Marsha {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <akq2@®cdc.gov>; Cooley, Laura A.
{CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>

Cc: Edens, William {Chris) (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <iekd@cdc.gov>; Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
(CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Subject: RE: Legionella related activities

Hi Marsha,

Sorry this is coming a little after the deadline provided. We haven’t had any Epi-Aids or site visits to the
states listed below; all assistance provided was remote.

Arkansas:

* Currently providing assistance to the National Park Service (NPS) and AR state health
department regarding a cluster of 3 Legionnaires’ disease (LD} cases associated with the
Quapaw spa in Hot Springs in 2018 and 2019. Since January 2019 we’'ve provided guidance with
environmental investigation, sampling, and guest notifications related to that cluster. The most
recent case occurred in June 2019 and our envirenmental health team members are providing
remote assistance with development of a sampling plan to be carried out by NPS and the state
next week.

Missouri:

. e

Ohio: e




({515

We have not been contacted by Indiana for technical assistance in the last 12 months.
Please let me know if there are any questions or if you need any additional info.

Thanks,
Jessica

Jessica C. Smith, MPH

Epicerio ogist | Centlers for Discase Contro and Prevention
MNC R1/133/Respiqatory Diseases Brancn

404.718.5205 | lyd7@cdc.gov

From: Houston, Marsha {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <akg2 @cdc.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2019 1:59 PM

To: Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>

Cc; Edens, William {Chris) (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <iekd@cdc.gov>; Smith, lessica
{CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd7@cdc.gov>; Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>
Subject: Legionella related activities

Importance: High

Hello Legionella team.

Can you please tell me if you have engaged in providing technical assistance, EPI-Aid, etc. in any of the
following states during the last 12 (twelve) months/ If so, can you provide a 2-3 statement overview of
you activity? This information (if appropriate} will be included in state specific briefing documents for
the CDC Director.

Arkansas, Missouri, Chio and Indiana

Information is needed by noon on Friday July 12, 2019.

Thanks—Marsha



From: Said, Maria

Sent: Fri, 9 Aug 2019 10:28:46 -0400

To: Lucas, Claressa (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Smith, lessica
(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Cocley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Cc: Everitt, Brent;Kurt Kesteloot;Miller, Laura

Subject: Re: DRAFT Press Release - Final Results at Hot Springs - Quapaw

Hi Claressa,

Can you help us explain this in plain language? I'll write down below my understanding, based
on conversation and what I see in the CDC laboratory gnidance
(https://www.cdc.gov/lIegionclla‘labs/proccdurcs-manual.html), but please let me know if [ don't
have it correct.

What I understand is that in our case, because the suspicious colonies grew on agar without
cysteine but not on agar with cysteine, they are presumed to NOT be legionella.

True Legionella should grow on agar with cysteine and not grow on agar without cysteine. Only
those colonies that follow this pattern should go on to additional testing, using direct fluorescent
antibody (DFA) or slide agglutination test (SAT), which can provide information on species

type.

However, in an effort to get results to us as quickly as possible, the lab performed the DFA or
SAT tests on the suspicious colonies that grew on agar without cysteine, which is not the correct
order. They should have looked first at growth in the agar with cysteine and then plated these on
agar without cysteine (or blood agar) to ensure that no growth occurred on the agar without
cysteine (or blood agar), confirming that the colonies from the agar with cysteine were indeed
Legionella.

The report describes the blood agar result as "Negative", but in the cover letter, it states that there
was growth on blood agar. My understanding of this is that "Negative" means negative for
legionella -- precisely becanse there was growth - and that growth must be due to a difterent type
of bacteria.

Is this correct?

Thank you!
Maria

did not grow on the agar with cysteine, this su

On Fri, Aug 9, 2019 at 9:43 AM Miller, Laura <laura_a_millerzenps. gov> wrote:
Here is the final report from the lab. If you all can help us with some plain langnage to
interpret this, that would be great.




On Fri, Aug 9, 2019 at 8:39 AM Said, Maria <maria_said(@nps.gov> wrote:
Hi Laura,

Was there a written email from the lab? If so, we could see how they worded it.

If not, I think I would say that preliminary cultures were reported to us as consistent with
Legionella, and based on this understanding, we closed the Quapaw out of concern for
public health. However, follow-up confirmatory testing was all negative.

[ don't think I would talk in terms of cycles. And I think talking about different media might
get you into the weeds and could get confusing. But this is a tough one -- [ may be wrong.

The four samples were only a small minority of the total samples drawn -- I don't have the
exact number, but there were many (Kurt do you know?) and included both bulk water
samples and swab samples. The four that were reported as preliminarily positive were all
swabs.

Maria

On Fr1, Aug 9, 2019 at 9:26 AM Miller, Laura <laura_a_millcrzenps.gov> wrote:
All

[ expect Brent and I both will start receiving calls today about the Quapaw. I want to
understand the science of it all better. Is it fair to say that the preliminary results had
suspicious cultures in four samples (which were about half of the total samples) and
because public health and safety was at issue, we closed the Quapaw until we had final
results. Once the cultures completed their cycle (7) they all were negative for Legionella
bacteria. [ know they used a ditferent medium to grow the final batch of cultures on. How
could we best explain that if it comes up?

Thank you,
Laura

On Thu, Aug 8, 2019 at 4:31 PM Everitt, Brent <brent_everitt{@nps.gov> wrote:
Good Afternoon,

Please see the attached draft. Let me know your thoughts and comments. Pleas also
share with additional people who should look at the release prior to issuing.

Best Regards,
Brent Everitt, MBA

Acting Special Assistant to the Regional Director
Midwest Regional Office



402-661-1720

Regular Assignment:
Chief of Communications
Gulf Islands National Seashore

"I can’t offer you rank or fame or salary - only the chance to do some great public
service” - Sceretary of the Interior Franklin Lane to Stephen Mather

Laura A. Miller
Superintendent

Hot Springs National Park
101 Reserve Street

Hot Springs, AR 71901
501.623.2824
870.302.9250 (cell)
501.624.1037 (fax)
www.nps.eov’hosp

x]

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 236( | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said{@nps.gov

Websile (public): htlps:iwww nps.goviorgs/ 1878/ index him

Website (internal): https:/sites.google.com/a/nps. gov/in2 -protect-and-promote-
health/home/disease-surveillance-response

Laura A. Miller
Superintendent

Hot Springs National Park
101 Reserve Street

Hot Springs, AR 71901
501.623.2824
870.302.9250 (cell)
501.624.1037 (fax)

www.nps.cov/hosp
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From: Said, Maria

Sent: Thu, 11 Jul 2019 15:04:31 -0400

To: Haselow, Dirk {CDC arkansas.gov);Cooley, Laura A.
{CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Smith, Jessica {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
Cc: Kesteloot, Kurt;Sara Newman

Subject: Supplemental Questionnaire

Attachments: Legionella_HOSP_Quapaw_Supplemental questionnaire.V3.docx

Hi Dirk, Jessica, Laura, and Sooji,

Attached is the supplemental questionnaire we used for the last patients.
Jessica, as you suggested, it does have a question about showers.

Thank you very much for your help with this.

Best,

Maria



Legionellosis Supplemental Questionnaire — Hot Springs National Park, AR

Patient Name: Sex: M/F
County, State: Zip Code:
Date of Birth: / / Onset Date: / /

In the 10 days prior to the onset of your illness:

1. Did you visit the Quapaw Baths & Spa at 413 Central Avenue, Hot Springs National Park, AR 719017
[]Yes
[1No

2. If you were at the spa, did you {please check all that apply):
[ ] Take a shower in the spa
[1Sitin a thermal pool in the spa
[ ] Use a private bath in the spa
[1Sit in the steam cave in the spa
[ 1 Spend time next to or walk past a fountain in the basement massage area

3. While you were in Hot Springs, AR, did you walk next to or spend time around any decorative
fountains?

[]Yes

[1No

If so, where?

4. While you were in Hot Springs, AR, and Hot Springs National Park did you take part in any other
activity that may have exposed you to aerosclized water?

[]Yes

[INo

5. If you did take part in another activity that may have exposed you to aerosolized water, please
describe the activities:

6. Do you have any additional concerns regarding Legionella exposure that you would like to share?




From: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR)

Sent: Fri, 4 Jan 2019 10:41:52 -0500
To: Cooley, Laura A, (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis 0

Hope you are having a great time in NYC! Things are going well here {relatively quiet).
Seeyou soon!!

Soo)

From: Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>
Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 10:40 AM

To: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis

(b

Thank you, Soqji! Hope things are going well. Looking forward to seeing you guys Monday!

From: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>
Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 9:38 AM
To: Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated Iegionellosis

Thanks Laurall We will schedule a call with Marial
500ji

From: Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3@cdc.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2019 5:54 PM

To: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>

Subject: Fwd: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis

(b

Hey Sooji! Happy new year! Looks like Maria wants to schedule a call Friday. I hope things
haven't been too busy this week!!! @Could you or Jess or Chris maybe help Maria out?

Many thanks, as always!

From: Said, Maria <maria_said(@nps. gov>

Date: January 3, 2019 at 5:42:29 PM EST

To: Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@edc. gov>

Ce: CATIHERINE. WATERS@ARKANSAS. GOV <CATHERINE. WATERS(@arkansas. gov>,
Debbie. Pledgertnarkansas. gov <Debbie. Pledger(earkansas. gov>, NCID DBMD Travel-
Legionella (CDC) <travellegionellat@gcde.gov>, David Kostamo <david_kostamo{g@nps. gov=>,
Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3(@cdc.gov>, Lauren Miller
<laurcn_millergepartner.nps. gov>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] CONFIDENTIAL: travel-associated legionellosis CDC45011




Hi all,

[ phoned the spa, and the voice message states that they are closed for annual maintenance
January | through January 10.

[ also posted an Epi-X, to see if there have been any additional cases.

['m working on contacting the Superintendent of the park to make her aware.

This investigation/response will be complicated by the government shutdown.

Laura, would it be possible to talk tomorrow about appropriate next steps? An environmental
assessment was done back in July. I'd be interested to hear your thoughts on environmental
testing,

Thank you!

Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 5:00 PM Said, Maria <imaria saidi@inps.gov> wrote:

Hi Sooji,

Thanks for letting us know about this. From Google maps, it looks like the address the first
case | (b3 } gave is a building outside the park. However, it they named the
Quapaw Baths & Spa specifically, I assume that is where they visited. It is concerning that this
is the second case linked to the spa in the last 6 months.

The National Park Service is closed with the government shutdown, although some parks are
continuing to operate. I will look into the situation at Hot Springs National Park to see if they
are running, and 1if so, at what capacity.

Cat, have you had any clusters linked with any hotels in non-park land? It looks like these two
patients stayed at different hotels.

Thanks.
Maria

On Thu, Jan 3, 2019 at 4:01 PM Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
<npfl(aicde.gov> wrote:

Dear Colleague(s):

Please see the attached notification regarding a case of Legionnaires’ disease that may be
travel-associated.



b
This case, o used the hot tub at Quapaw Baths & Spa in Hot Springs National Park,

with the address “413 Central Ave.” There was another case in the pastyear[  ®@ ]
{attached), who used the hot tub at Quapaw. Hot (Sb%ines National Park as well. However,
for the address is written as | was wondering if updated

information may be available fol  ®©  felated to the patient’s hot tub use?

Thanks.

Sooji Lee, MS, MSPH
L e e sl il BRI

el Tear (MOIRDDBERD)

HOD CLftoar Boad, W5 H2A 5L Atlarts,

Faore: AG-18-9192 | sslee7@cde.gov

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_saidicnps.gov

Website (public): https:iwww nps. goviorgs/ [ 878/index htim

Website (internal): https://sites.google.com/a/nps. gov/in2-protect-and-promote-
health/homc/discasc-surveillance-response

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Otfice of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 (. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Website (public): https:/www.nps.poviorgs/ 1878 index. htm

Website (internal): https://sitcs.googlc.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protcct-and-promote-
health/home/discasc-surveillance-response




From: Said, Maria

Sent: Thu, 8 Aug 2019 18:18:43 -0400

To: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Lucas, Claressa {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
Cc: Brent Everitt;Alexandra Picavet;Laura Miller;Kesteloot, Kurt

Subject: Press release - language around testing and labs

Attachments: 080819_HotSpringsPublicHealth_Release_v1.MS.docx

Hi Jessica and Claressa,

Here is a draft press release. Does this look okay to yvou, especially with regard to the language
around laboratory testing?

Thank you!
Maria



HNational Park Service Hat Springs 181 Reserve Street
U.5. Department of the Interior National Park Hot Springs, AR 71981

Phone: (5081) 626-6715
Wil . NPs . gov/HotSprings

Hot Springs News Release

Release Date: August 8, 2019
Contacts: Brent Everitt, Brent_Everitt@nps.gov, 850-393-7932

Finalized Testing Returns Negative Final-Legionella Results at Park

Water-related services at Quapaw Bath and Spa will resume

Hot Springs, Ark. — Hot Springs National Park has received finalized negative results of Legionelfa
bacteria testing at the Quapaw Baths and Spa which have returned negative results,
results an am-
close water services at the spa while the park and public
health official awaited firal-confirmatory resuksfrom-the-testing.
ublic health officials and the park have cleared the Quapaw to resume all services.

Based an the preliminary results last week, the Quapaw immediately began remediation and
disinfection efforts while waiting for finalize test results.

returned-regativeresults- Throughout this process, the Quapaw Baths & Spa has fully cooperated
with the National Park Service Public Health Officials.

All laboratary testing was performed at an ELITE member lab, which is part af the CDC's

Environmental Legionella Isolation Technigues Evaluation Program.

The park continues to worked closely with the National Park Service Office of Public Health (OPH),
the Arkansas Health Department, and the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention {(CDC) to
protect the health of those who visit the park.

About Hot Springs National Park: Established as a federaf reservation in 1832 to protect the unigue
geathermal spring water and assaciated {ands for public health, weltness, and enjoyment. in 1921, the
area becare a national park with the same mission, preservation of the 47 hot springs that come out

of the Hot Springs Mountain and the historic resources built for visitor enfoyment of the hot springs.

EXPERIENCE YOQUR AMERICA"
The Matiznal Park Service cares for special places saved by the American peaple s that all may experience our heritage.

Commented [SMAL1]: Trwasn 't really an abundance of cation
it was apprapriate action given what was thought te be a public
heculth theeat.

" Commented [SMA2]: Would take this out. as we don’t really
have a plam yer

.
Commented [SMA3]: 1hink this eopeats whist was stated
before — and pesple may not understand what swab tests or bulk wesis
atc.

|

|



Visit us at www.nps.gov/HotSprings, on Facebook www.Facebook.com/HotSpringsNPS, and instagram
www.instagram.com/HotSpringsiPs,

About the National Park Service: More than 20,000 National Park Service employees care for
America's 419 national parks and work with communities across the nation fo help preserve local
history and create close-to-home recreational opportunities. Visit us at www.nps.gov, on Facebook
www.facebook.com/nationalparkservice and Twitter www.twitter.com/natlparkservice.

NS

EXPERIEMCE YOUR AMERICA™
The National Park Service cares for special plages saved by the American peeple so that all may experience our heritage.



From: Lucas, Claressa {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Sent: Mon, 12 Aug 2019 14:38:43 +0000
To: Kesteloot, Kurt;Said, Maria
Cc Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Cooley, Laura A, (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: DRAFT Press Release - Final Results at Hot Springs - Quapaw
Hi Kurt,

e

Hope that makes sense. Happy to chat, if you like.

Best wishes,
Claressa

From: Kesteloot, Kurt <kurt_kesteloct@nps.gov>

Sent: Friday, August 9, 2019 9:08 PM

To: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>; Lucas, Claressa {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <chl9@cdc.gov>

Cc: Smith, lessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd7@cdc.gov>; Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

<whz3@cdc.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: DRAFT Press Release - Final Results at Hot Springs - Quapaw

Hi Maria and Claressa,

Thanks so much.

I'm contused, didn't the lab run with cysteine simultaneously or first and everything was
negative? We had all of the with cysteine results last week and were told negative. That is the
only way they processed the samples back in January of 2019 (with cysteine) and everything was

negative then too.

Sorry, just want to make sure I understand correctly.

Thank You and Very Respectfully,
Kurt

CDR Kurt Kesteloot, PE, BCEE, USPHS




Supervisory Public Health Consultant, Midwest Region
National Park Service,Office of Public Health (OPH),
601 Riverfront Drive

Omaha, NE 68102

Office Phone: 1-402-661-1718

Office Fax: 1-402-661-1719

Cell Phone: 1-202-641-0055

Email: Kurt_Kestclootienps.gov

x]

"The NPS One Health Network: promoting and protecting the health of all species and the parks
that we share.” GREEN DOT

On Fri, Aug 9, 2019 at 3:42 PM Said, Maria <maria_said{@nps.gov> wrote:

Thanks Claressa - much appreciated.
Maria

On Fri, Aug 9, 2019 at 1:57 PM Lucas, Claressa (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<chl9(@cdc.gov> wrote:

Hi Maria,
Yes, | think you understand the gist of the problem. | made a couple of suggestions below in
strikethrough and red that | hope clarify a bit. Please let me know if there’s anything else | can do

for you.

Best wishes,
Claressa

From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>

Sent: Friday, August 9, 2019 10:29 AM

To: Lucas, Claressa (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <chl9 @cdc.gov>; Smith, Jessica
(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd?@cdc.gov>; Cooley, Laura A, {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<whz3@cdc.gov>

Cc: Everitt, Brent <brent everitt@nps.gov>; Kurt Kesteloot <kurt kesteloot@nps.gov>; Miller,
Laura <laura a_miller@nps.gov>

Subject: Re: DRAFT Press Release - Final Results at Hot Springs - Quapaw

Hi Claressa,

Can you help us explain this in plain language? I'll write down below my understanding,
based on conversation and what [ see in the CDC laboratory guidance



(https:"www.cdc.gov/legionclla/labs/proccdurcs-manual.html), but please let me know if |
don't have it correct.

What I understand is that in our case, because the suspicious colonies grew on agar without
cysteine butnoteon-agarwith-eysteine, they are presumed to NOT be legionella.

Frue Most members of the genus Legionella should grow on agar with cysteine and not
grow on agar without cysteine. Only those colonies that follow this pattern should go on to
additional testing, using direct fluorescent antibody (DFA) or slide agglutination test (SAT),
which can provide information on speeiestype scrogroup.

However, in an effort to get results to us as quickly as possible, the lab performed the DFA
or SAT tests on the suspicious colonies that grew on agar withewtcysteine before checking
to scc if the 1solates would also grow in the absenee of cysteine, which is not the correct
order. They should have looked first at growth in the agar with cysteine and then plated
these on agar without cysteine (or blood agar) to ensure that no growth occurred on the agar
without cysteine (or blood agar), confirming that the colonies from the agar with cysteine
were indeed Legionella.

The report describes the blood agar result as "Negative”, but in the cover letter, it states that
there was growth on blood agar. My understanding of this is that "Negative" means negative
for legionella -- precisely because there was growth - and that growth must be due to a
different type of bacteria.

[s this correct?

Thank you!
Maria

did not grow on the agar with cysteine, this su

On Fri, Aug 9, 2019 at 9:43 AM Miller, Laura <laura_a_millcrzenps.gov> wrote:

Here is the final report from the lab. If you all can help us with some plain language to
interpret this, that would be great.

On Fri, Aug 9, 2019 at 8:39 AM Said, Maria <maria_said&enps. gov> wrote:

Hi Laura,
Was there a written email from the lab? If so, we could see how they worded it.
If not, I think I would say that preliminary cultures were reported to us as consistent

with Legionella, and based on this understanding, we closed the Quapaw out of
concern for public health. However, follow-up confirmatory testing was all negative.



I don't think I would talk in terms of cycles. And I think talking about different media
might get you into the weeds and could get confusing. But this is a tough one -- [ may
be wrong.

The four samples were only a small minority of the total samples drawn -- I don't have
the exact number, but there were many (Kurt do you know?) and included both bulk
water samples and swab samples. The four that were reported as preliminarily positive
were all swabs.

Maria

On Fri, Aug 9, 2019 at 9:26 AM Miller, Laura <laura_a_millcr{@nps.gov> wrote:
All,

[ expect Brent and [ both will start receiving calls today about the Quapaw. I want to
understand the science of it all better. Is it fair to say that the preliminary results had
suspicious cultures in four samples (which were about half of the total samples) and
because public health and safety was at issue, we closed the Quapaw until we had
final results. Once the cultures completed their cycle (?) they all were negative for
Legionella bacteria. I know they used a different medium to grow the final batch of
cultures on. How could we best explain that if it comes up?

Thank you,
Laura

On Thu, Aug 8, 2019 at 4:31 PM Everitt, Brent <brent_cveritt{@nps.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon,

Please see the attached draft. Let me know your thoughts and comments. Pleas
also share with additional people who should look at the release prior to issuing.

Best Regards,

Brent Everitt, MBA

Acting Special Assistant to the Regional Director
Midwest Regional Office

402-661-1720

Regular Assignment:
Chief of Communications
Gulf Islands National Seashore

"I can't offer you rank or fame or salary - only the chance to do some great
public service" - Secretary of the Interior Franklin Lane to Stephen Mather



Laura A. Miller
Superintendent

Hot Springs National Park
101 Reserve Street

Hot Springs, AR 71901
501.623.2824
870.302.9250 (cell)
501.624.1037 (fax)
www.nps.gov’hosp

x]
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From: Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP)

Sent: 16 Jul 2019 01:4%:15 +0000

To: Kunz, Jasen M, {CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Cooley, Laura A,
(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD); Smith, Jessica (COC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Cc: Hubbard, Brian C. {CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP)

Subject: Fwd: HOSP-Legionella-Quapaw Update July 15, 2019

Hey LD Team! 1 didn’t see any of you copied on Kurt's email below.

Troy

Get Qutlook for 10S

From: Patricia Trap <patricia_trap@nps.gov=

Sent: Monday, July 15,2019 9:01 PM

To: Kesteloot, Kurt

Cc: Said, Maria; Lauren Miller; Mark Scott; jhenry{@atokaine.com; croberts@satokaine.com;
Justin Cully; Terry. Pauli@arkansas.gov; Richard McMullen@arkansas.gov; Sara Newman;
Gwendolyn Ruppert; Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP); Alexandra Picavet; Robert
Kammel; Clara Wooden

Subject: Re: HOSP-Legionella-Quapaw Update July 15, 2019

Thanks Kurt for this report and diligence n testing. Let me know 1if you need anything,
Patty

Regional Director (Acting)

Midwest Region, National Park Service

office: 402-661-1520
cell: 402-637-2414



On Jul 15,2019, at 7:37 PM, Kesteloot, Kurt <kurt kestcloot@nps.gov> wrotc:

Good Evening Everyonce,

Thanks for the assistance today! We took several bulk and swab samples in
the Quapaw today. We hope to meet tomorrow around 0900 at the Hot

Springs Nation Park Headquarters building.

ITerc 1s a bricf of some of the testing conducted and proposcd.

Testing conducted:

Quapaw:

Main Level:

Single Bath Use Area (Room F and G} likely Person | and Person 2 rooms
for latest scenario.

Room F: Bulk mixed sample of tempered and thermal water (~104.8F) and
swab in the jets.

Room G: Bulk thermal sample (~137F), bulk tempered sample (~94F), swab
jets and micro bubbles emitter, and remove jet and swab.

Left Pool: Bulk and Swab

Center Pool: Bulk and Swab

Right Pool:Bulk and Swab

Upper Pool:

Shower Heads: Bulk and Swab

Basement:

Shower next to the only individual bascment tub that has a skylight (~107F)
bulk samplc and swab.

ITatch arca outsidc of the cave: excesses waste thermal water in large

reservoir (~133F). A bulk sample was taken and two swabs were taken.



Bascment Water cascade wall fountain, Occasionally disinfected and was
disinfected last week. It uses city water and had a temp of ~74F.
Bascment Cave: 1 was not present but think it was just swabbed.
Plcasc notc: the temperaturces and samples collected arc from memory and
the lab recorded the actual numbers. There were approximately 12 swabs

may have been gathered along with about 9 bulk samples.

Proposed Testing:

Fountains: Approximatcly 5 or 6 bulk and swabs

Cooling Tower: Bulk of mixcd water (from both towcrs) and swab of both
towers

Tempered (cold) thermal: Cold water at the tank and likely in the Quapaw
(Bulk and Swub)

Thermal Water: HQ tank and upper tank (Bulk and Swab)

Quapaw: Swab duct-work in the main bathing area and possibly individual

baths arca.

Estimated samples remaining arc: 11 bulk and 14 swabs.

Thank You and Very Respectfully,

Kurt

CDR Kurt Kesteloot, PE, BCEE, USPHS

Supcrvisory Public I'lcalth Consultant, Midwest Region
National Park Scrvice.Office of Public Health (OPID,
601 Riverfront Drive

Omaha, NE 68102

Office Phone: 1-402-661-1718%

Office Fax: 1-402-661-1719




Cell Phone; 1-202-641-0055

Fmail: Kurt Kestclootiinps.gov

Rl

"The NPS One Health Network: promoting and protecting the health of all

spccics and the parks that we share.,” GREEN DOT

On Fri, Jul 12, 2019 uat 3:22 PM Said, Maria <maria saidf@nps.covs wrote:

Situation

o We know of 3 cases of confirmed or suspect Legionnaires' disease
associated with Quapaw Bath and Spa. with dates of onset in July
2018, November 2019, and June 2019. The most recent case was
unfortunately a death.

* A collaborative team including HOSP, the NPS OPH, and
Arkansas Departiment of Health, all in consultation with the CDC,
is working on the public health responsc to this clusterfoutbreak.

e [nvironmental sampling 1s planncd for carly next weck.
Updatcs for July 12, 2019

o Kurt put together a draft sampling plan, a presentation showing
photos of the park, and a dctailed map ot the park for discussion
with Troy of CDC and Terry of Arkansas.

e W had call with Quapaw and communicated that (1) we had a
third casc that was a fatality; (2} wc plan additional ¢nvironmental
testing; (2} guest notifications arc needed going back onc month;
(3) clearly visible notifications of all current spa visitors are

needed until environmental testing results are back (otherwise the



spa would havc to closc until we have results); (4) we need
documcntation of the numbers of guests identificd with visits over
the last month and how many have been reached with notitications;
(5) the spa should not change operations in any way or alert
employees, so that when we do testing, we get as representative a
sample as possible; (6) Dirk Haselow (state epi for Arkansas) and [
will need to see and approve the guest notifications and signage for
current visitors.

The Quapaw expressed understanding and agreement with the
plan. Later they phoned and asked if people who only came in for
massage should be notificd as well, and I confirmed with them that
all guests, including for massagc. should be notified.

Dirk ITasclow (statc cpi for Arkansas) and I have revicwed drafts
of the Guest Notification Letter to previous guests as well as the
notifications that will go to current visitors. We have also provided
a link to the CDC fact sheet for distribution. The owners expressed
that they will can start informing current guests through their sign-

in process as early as today.

Please let me know of any edits or additions to this summary.

Muriu



From: Kunz, Jasen M. {CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP)

Sent: 15 Jul 2019 14:57:55 +0000

To: Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Hunter, Candis
{(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP)

Cc: Cooley, Laura A, (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD); Lucas, Claressa

(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Hubbard, Brian C. {CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP}
Subject: Fwd: Epi-Aid/"Epi-Experience"

Troy,

Getting ready to get on the planc for the next 5 hours, Pleasc closcly coordinate with

[.aura on potential ch statfing.

Plcasc also link Brian and Adricnne in (Brian copicd here as an carly head up) as this

starts to materialize. Travel will have to go through division/center this late in the year.

The pelican case 1s turn key and ready to go. Two colorimeters, reagent, ph and temp

meters.

Pleasc work with Brian when it comes to ch staffing. I will cheek 1n later today.

PS: T would not worry about VITA call if this conflicts with aftcrnoon call.

Thanks,

Jasen

Sent from 1Phone

From: Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDRID/NCIRD/DBD) <whz3(icde.gov
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2019 10:03 AM
To: Kunz, Jasen M. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP); Lucas, Claressa (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBIDD)



Ce: Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP); Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
Subject: Fw: Epi-Aid/"Epi-Experience”

Hi lasen and Claressa! lasen, hope your travels are going smoothly, Just wanted to
keep you posted re: the latest in Arkansas. Claressa, wanted to locop you in. Thereis a
cluster of cases associated with some hot springs in Arkansas. We are working with the

National Park Service and folks at the HD to help them respond. Maria {from the NPS)

provides a synopsis of the current status below. ®E

®@  |see below. Will keep y'all posted.

Let us know if you have any questions.
Thanks!

Laura

From: Cooley, Laura A. (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Sent: Monday, July 15,2019 9:56 AM

To: Said, Maria

Ce: Sara Newman; Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBDY; Ritter, Troy
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHS)

Subject: Re: Epi-Aid/"Epi-Experience”

Hi, Maria. Glad to hear things have been going smoothly so far!

| don’t know much about the “Epi-Experience” —from what I've heard through the
grapevine, it sounds more like an opportunity for HQ EISOs to get experience in state
HDs (i.e., more like a month-long TDY as opposed to something specifically response-
related). That being said, we do have 2 in-person mechanisms for helping HDs respond
to outhreaks: Epi-Aids and onsite technical assistance, the latter being an option for
getting onsite technical assistance from thelegionelio team without involvement of an

EISO. Happy to talk through typical reasons for choosing one vs the other.



We are always happy to help when a state HD asks for onsite assistance. The underlying
objective is generally to help the state HD ensure that risk for transmission has bheen
minimized, but our specific role can vary from situation to situation—usually some

combination of:

Epi: helping with case finding, questionnaire development, conducting

interviews

= EH: guiding the environmental assessment, developing a sampling plan, guiding
the actual sampling

e Lab: processing environmental samples

= General: building capacity to investigate clusters, helping develop

recommendations based on epi, EH, and lab findings

Since many of these activities are in motion, we would just need to talk about the
specific request for us to be there in person vs continuing to provide assistance
remotely.

Sounds like there is a call scheduled for this afterncon to discuss the sampling plan?
Perhaps we should set up a separate call to talk through this? It would be important to
have folks from Arkansas on that call since they would be the ones requesting onsite

assistance,

Just let me know what works for you guys!

Laura

Laura A. Cooley, MD, MPHTM

CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Respiratory Diseases Branch

National Center for Immunization and Respiratory Diseases
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, Mailstop H24-6

Atlanta, GA 30325



phone 404.639.2096

From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov=>

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2019 9:27:40 AM

To: Cooley, Laura A. {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
Ce: Sara Newman

Subject: Epi-Aid/MEpi-Expenence”

Hi Laura,

The Health Officer from Arkansas is interested in more involvement by CDC through an
Epi-Aid, or perhaps through an "Epi-Experience.” {| have not heard of this mechanism,

but apparently this is a less formal way for CDC to be involved -- do you know about it?).

| have been really grateful for all your involvement {you, lessica, and Troy) and think
that we have a good collaboration that has involved CDC, the state, the park, and the
NPS Office of Public Health. We had a very good call with the owners of the spa on
Friday, and they agreed to all our requests for guest notification for previous visitors
within the last month, notification of current visitors to the spa, and environmental
testing. Kurt Kesteloot, an engineer with us in the NPS Office of Public Health, is arriving
at Hot Springs today to help with environmental testing -- and has been in close contact
with Terry from Arkansas and Troy from CDC as he develops the sampling plan. The
independent laboratory in Arkansas is aware of the testing and prepared to accept

samples.

| am interested to hear your thoughts on an Epi-Aid/Epi Experience. We have not raised
the topic with the park -- and ultimately, as they have jurisdiction, they would need to

approve this plan -- but | wanted to raise the possibility with you,



| feel confident that we have a good plan in place -- but | also want to make sure that we

are doing all we can to protect visitors to and employees in the park,

Thanks.

Maria

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, N'W, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Website (public):hilps:fwww.nps. goviorgs | 878/ index. htm

Website (internal): https:/sitcs.googlc.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protcct-and-promote-

hecalth/home/discase-surveillance-response




From: Kesteloot, Kurt

Sent: 25 Nov 2019 08:11:36 -0600

To: Lucas, Claressa (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Kunz, Jasen M,
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP); Miller, Laura;Smith, Jessica {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Said,
Maria;Mark Scott;Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR);Ritter, Troy
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP); Tracy Simmons;Tricia Horn;Alexandra Picavet;Robert Bryson;Peter
Budde

Cc: Sara Newman;Herbert Frost;Patricia Trap

Subject: Call to Discuss The Latest Legionella Test Results from Arkansas?

Good Morning Everyone,

Is there a good time to have a call today or tomorrow regarding the latest test results from
Hot Springs, AR? Ultimately, there was one positive sample. That sample came from a
long waterline that was flushed but has had little to no use over the last several years. So,
I believe the flushing has shown to be one effective step in lowering the risk of
Legionella in the water. It would be great to talk to other experts from CDC to hear your
perspective.

It would also be great to talk about a press release on the latest round of test results.
There are several other questions to ask and discuss.
On the call I would like to discuss the following:

The latest test results and procedure for sampling prior to sampling
A list of questions I have

Press release information

Any additional questions or public health concerns

Long-Term plans for drinking water and recreational water
Planning for a call with the State Health Department

e

I look forward to connecting with everyone soon and appreciate any collaboration on this
important National Park resource and public health matter.

Thank You and Very Respectfully,
Kurt

CDR Kurt Kesteloot, PE, BCEE, USPHS

Supervisory Public Health Consultant, Interior Regions 3, 4, and 5, Great Lakes,
Mississippi Basin, and Missouri Basin

National Park Service, Office of Public Health (OPH),

6031 Riverfront Drive

Omaha, NE 68102

Office Phone: 1-402-661-1718




Office Fax: 1-402-661-1719
Cell Phone: 1-202-641-0055
Email: Kurt Kesteloot(@nps.gov

x]

"The NPS One Health Network: promoting and protecting the health of all species and
the parks that we share." GREEN DOT



From: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Sent: 4 QOct 2019 14:32:31 +0000

To: Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR);Kunz, Jasen M.
{CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP)

Subject: FW: 10-4-19 Legionella Sampling Plan

Attachments: HOSP Thermal Water Sampling Plan 10-4-19.pdf

FYl... Jasen, | don’t know if Troy already shared this with you, just passing along in case you have time to
look and thoughts to share.

From: Kesteloot, Kurt <kurt_kesteloot@nps.gov>

Sent: Friday, Octcober 4, 2019 7:48 AM

To: Mark Scott <Mark_Scott@nps.gov>; laura_a_miller@nps.gov

Cc; Lucas, Claressa (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <chl9@cdc.gov>; Smith, lessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<lyd7 @cdc.gov>; Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) <tird@cdc.gov>; Maria Said
<maria_said@nps.gov>; Robert Kammel <bcb_kammel@nps.gov>

Subject: 10-4-19 Legionella Sampling Plan

Good Morning Everyone,

Mark and | talked yesterday about the attached sampling plan for today. | have attached a drawing that
lists the samples and shows a rough overview of the system. If anyone has any additional thoughts,
comments, or questions, please let me know.

Currently, | have 23 locations listed. Thus, we have two more available if needed. | have not listed the
thermal water system main tank under administration because it has been tested at least three times
{once with PCR/new lab) and has been negative all times. | have also excluded the showers in the
Quapaw because they were plumbed improperly and will not be used that way ever again. All of the
tests focus on the NPS water system, we could talk to the city about testing their fountains and/or test
the city water in the Quapaw {showers on main level and one in the basement). Any thoughts?

Thank You and Very Respectfully,
Kurt

CDR Kurt Kesteloot, PE, BCEE, USPHS

Supervisory Public Health Consultant, Interior Regions 3-5
National Park Service,Office of Public Health {OPH},

601 Riverfront Drive

Omaha, NE 68102

Office Phone: 1-402-661-1718

Office Fax: 1-402-661-1719

Cell Phone; 1-202-641-0055

Email: Kurt Kesteloot@nps.gov




x]

"The NPS One Health Network: promoting and protecting the health of all species and the parks that we
share." GREEN DOT

On Thu, Oct 3, 2019 at 3:50 PM Maria Said <maria_said@nps.gov> wrote:

Thanks Claressa. And to take it one step further, positive PCR results
will be much less useful, right? My understanding is that they are not
accurate for predicting culture results and we would just have to wait
for cultures to be finalized, correct?

Thank ycu again!

Maria Said, MD, MHS

CDR, US Public Health Service
Epidemiology Branch Chief
Office of Public Health
National Park Service

(0) 202-513-7151

(C) 202-538-5682

>0On Oct 3, 2019, at 3:52 PM, Lucas, Claressa (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <chl9@cdc.gove> wrote:
-

> Hi Maria,

> Yes, negative PCR results are »99% predictive of a negative culture result.

-

> Best wishes,

> Claressa

> From: Maria Said <maria_said@nps.gov>

> Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2019 3:49 PM

> To: lames, Allison {CDC arkansas.gov) <allison.james@arkansas.govs;
jennifer.dillaha@arkansas.gov; Kurt Kesteloot <kurt_kesteloot@nps.gov>; laura_a_miller@nps.gov;
Lucas, Claressa (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <chl9@cdc.gov>; Smith, Jessica {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<lyd7 @cdc.gov>; Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) <tird@cdc.gov>

> Subject: Re: PCR?

>

> It looks from the lab that PCR results would be available the next day after testing.

>

> Claressa, am | correct that negative PCR results are highly predictive that culture results will be
negative as well?

>




> It seems to me that if we are able to get this information quickly, that will be very helpful to us in
determining our modes of notification.

-

> Thank you! Maria

-

> Maria Said, MD, MHS

> CDR, US Public Health Service

> Epidemiology Branch Chief

> Office of Public Health

> Naticonal Park Service

> (0} 202-513-7151

> (C)202-538-5682

-1

-1

»>> 0On Qct 3, 2019, at 3:40 PM, Maria Said <maria_said@nps.gov> wrote;

B

»> Does anycone know how quickly PCR results could be turned around? My

»> understanding of PCR is that negative PCR has a high predictive value and could be very useful in
this situation if we can get results quickly. Thanks. Maria

B
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THE THERMAL WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OF HOT SPRINGS NATIONAL PARK

Systems for distributing thermal spring water at Hot
Springs National Park have been around a long time, evolving
along with the bathhouses. In the first half of the nineteenth
century most “bathhouses” were rough wooden shacks or even
tents, built over natural tufa cavities (sometimes enlarged) that
held spring water. More elaborate bathhouses began springing
up in the 1850s. Some boasted individual bath rooms with
wooden tubs, requiring a network of wooden troughs to direct
thermal water into flumes on the roofs. Inside the bathhouse,
bathers pulled a rope, opening a mechanism that released
water from the flume into the tub.

When a disastrous 1878 fire destroyed most of the
bathhouses along Hot Springs Creek, the government seized
the opportunity to improve both bathhouse construction and
thermal water distribution. The Avenue Hotel Bathhouse, built
in 1880, was allowed to set up a pump on the reservation. The
first reservoir was buiit in 1880 as well. On June 8, 1891, a
pumping station and reservoir were completed on the present
site of the administration building in order to enhance thermal
water distribution. Unforiunately a law passed that same year
required water to be transported by gravity flow, and the
pumping equipment was never used.

The government built more reservoirs in the 1830s to
impound spring water and increase the flow. In 1837 all but
four springs were encased in brick archways and their water
piped to bathhouses and reservoirs; the remaining springs
were enclosed by 1901. On November 10, 1903, Congress
authorized funds for building surface and deep reservoirs on
Hot Springs Mountain, adding to the collection of older
reservoirs already in use. In 1924 National Park Service
engineers drew a plan showing the existing complex of
springs, reservoirs, and plumbing in preparation for the first
central collection, impounding and distribution system for the
thermal water, completed around 1931. Meters installed on
bathhouse lines were not fully functional until 1933. The
present systemn allows better control and monitoring of the
water fiow.

The springs are located on about 2.8 acres along
Bathhouse Row and the Grand Promenade. The buik of the
approximately 850,000 gallons of thermal water flowing each
day from Hot Springs Mountain is collected from 27 of the 47

presently active springs. Each spring in the collection system
has been sealed and covered with a green box about four feet
square with a metal cover, chain, and padlock. The green
boxes on the lower west slope of Hot Springs Mountain and
the heat exchange units at the north end of Bathhouse Row
are the most visible components of the thermal water
distribution system and represent its source portion. Not all of
the boxes indicate a spring; some hold only valves and
collection plumbing. The boxes higher up on the mountain
allow access to the underground reservoirs and plumbing.

The valve and spring collection boxes are connected with
the plumbing system delivering thermal water 1o reservoir R-1
under the east end and parking lot of the administration
building at the south end of Bathhouse Row. This reservoir
holds about 268,000 gallons and includes an overtlow pipe
connected to the Hot Springs Creek arch.

In the administration building basement, two pumps {P-1
and P-2) move the thermal water through a twelve-inch
cast-iron pipe in the Hot Springs Creek arch to the bathhouses,
the heat exchangers, and a 100,000-gallon underground
storage reservoir {R-3) about 120 feet above Bathhouse Row.
The elevation of this reservoir ensures an ample supply of
water at about 52 pounds per square inch (psi) when pumps
P-1 and P-2 are idle. When demand increases, pumps P-6 and
P-7 transfer thermal water from reservoir R-3 to another
100,000-galion reservoir (R4} about 220 feet above Bathhouse
Row. The plumbing for 2 number of bathhouses no longer in
operation is still in the distribution system as well.

Surprisingly enough the water within the distribution
system stays well above 100°F (37.8°C), the water has been
flowing into it for decades, and the terrain around the
reservoirs and plumbing is heat saturated. As a result, the
water arriving at the bathhouses is far too hot for direct
bathing. By the 1890s most of the bathhouses had individual
cooling towers to cool down the thermal water. These and
similar towers were used until the central thermal water cooling
system was completed on February 8, 1950. The system is
comprised of two heat exchangers (#1 and #2), two pumps
{P-3 and P-4}, and a 400,000-gallon reservoir {R-2). The first
exchanger is a thermal water-to-air cooling unit that works like
a car radiator; it contains a primary and secondary section,

each with a large fan to force air through its radiator cores.
When both sections of heat exchanger #1 are unable to cool
the water sufficiently, #2 comes on line. This exchanger runs
cold city waler over the tubes carrying the thermal water but
never mixes with it. The city water, which is heated in the
process, is discharged into the Hot Springs Creek arch, and
pumps P-3 and P-4 move the cooled thermal water (still 100%
spring water} into reservoir R-2. This reservoir is next to and at
the same elevation as reservoir R-3, so an ample supply of
cooled water is also available at about 52 psi. The system for
delivering cooled thermal water is similar to the hot spring
water distribution system.

By mixing hot and cooled spring water, atiendants can
administer baths at the temperature (98° to 100°F, 36.7° to
37.8°C) required by regulations. The system was designed to
produce thermal waier cooled to temperatures ranging from
75° to 90°F (24° to 32.2°C). During most of the year when
outdoor temperatures are below 80°F (26.7°C}, the system
works well, but during the hot summer months the desired
temperature range is difficult to achieve. To compensate, heat
exchanger #2 has been redesigned, and installation of new
equipment began in the first quarter of fiscal year 2001.

The entire system is monitored automatically from the
basement of the park administration building. The quantity and
temperature of the water coming in from the springs are
recorded continuously for 24 hours a day, as are water levels
in each reservoir, Meters at each bathhouse transmit readings
on the amount of waler used to the monitoring center.
Analyses of these data alert maintenance workers to the
possibility of major leaks or equipment failure.

One source of equipment failure is the buildup of calcium
carbonate, or limestone, in the system, Similar 10 the water
found in caves, the spring water contains dissolved limestone
that can be deposited in pipes, valves, and other system
components, particularly in those handling cooled spring water.
Because calcium carbonate is less soluble in cold walter, it
sefiles out in greater quantities in cooled water systems. Also
called “tufa,” the deposit is left wherever the themmal springs
flow. In fact, the porous gray tufa formations behind Bathhouse
Row are really geological “maps” showing where the springs
once flowed freely down the mountainside.



From: Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP)

Sent: 21 Jan 2019 11:35:04 -0500

To: Kunz, Jasen M. {CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Smith, Jessica
(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Subject: Fwd: [EXTERNAL] Checking in re: Hot Springs

: B
Hey guys, see note below from Kurt. Do you think
@

Troy

From: Kesteloot, Kurt <kurt_kestelootl@nps.gov>

Date: January 21, 2019 at 2:31:43 PM GMT-2

To: Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) <tird¢ecdc.gov>
Subjcct: Fwd: [EXTERNAL] Checking in re: Hot Springs

Good Morning Troy,

Thanks again for the help with this. The Legionella test results were negative and we
have advised that the facility can return to normal operations.

Thank You and Very Respectfully,
Kurt

CDR Kurt Kesteloot, PE, BCEE, USPHS

Supervisory Public Health Consultant, Midwest Region
National Park Service, Office of Public Health (OPH),
601 Riverfront Drive

Omaha, NE 68102

Oftfice Phone: 1-402-661-1718

Office Fax: 1-402-661-1719

Cell Phone: 1-202-641-0055

Email: Kurt_Kesteloot@nps.gov

x]

Attention Federal Employees Only: Please let us know how we are doing by completing a
survey found at: https://www.surveymonkcy.com/s/NPS-OPH-CustScrv

"The NPS One Health Network: promoting and protecting the health of all species and



the parks that we share." GREEN DOT

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Said, Maria <maria_said(@nps.gov>

Date: Mon, Jan 21, 2019 at 10:16 AM

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Checking in re: Hot Springs

To: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd7(@cdc.gov>

Cc: Haselow, Dirk (CDC arkansas.gov) <dirk.haselow(@arkansas.gov>, Kurt Kesteloot
<kurt_kesteloot(@nps.gov>, Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR)
<npfif@cde.gov>

Hi Jessica,

We've received results that are all negative for Legionella. We have told the Quapaw they
can resume normal operations.

Thanks very much for your help with this - it is much appreciated.

And we will be in touch if there are any new developments.

Best,
Maria

On Fri, Jan 18, 2019 at 3:00 PM Said, Maria <maria_saidcnps.gov> wrote:
Hi Jessica,

During the assessment, a group collected 6 liter samples (one at the cooling tower, one
at the cold water pumping/gravity station, and 4 at the bathhouse) and 9 swabs. Results
are still pending.

I'm very grateful for your offer to assist and will let you know when we learn more.

Best,

Maria

On Fri, Jan 18, 2019 at 2:54 PM Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<lyd7{@cde.gov> wrote:

Hi Maria, Dirk and Kurt,



I wanted to check in this week about how the on-site assessment went in Hot Springs
and whether the environmental results have come back or not. I don’t mean to add to
anyone’s plate... we were just curions to hear if there are any updates. And of course
we remain standing by if there’s anything we can do to be of assistance.

Thanks and hope you all have a good weekend,

Jessica

Jessica C. Smith, MPH
sardem o olagist | Cantears “or 13 sease Contral ard Prevensior
NCIRGS IR Resairatoy 11 seases S-anch

402 F1R G205 | lyd7@ede . gov

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 €, Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said&Enps.gov

Website (public): htps:iwww nps. goviorgs/ 1878/ index htm

Website (internal): https:/sites.google.com/a/nps. gov/in2-protect-and-promote-
health/home/discasc-surveillange-response

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief| Office of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, N'W, Room 2343, Mailstop 2560 Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Wehsite (public): https:Awww.nps.coviorgs/ 1878 /index htm

Website (internal): https://sitcs.googlc.com/a‘nps.gov/in2-protect-and-promote-
health/home/disease-survelllance-response




From: Google Calendar on behalf of maria_said@nps.gov

Sent: 17 Oct 2019 14:55:22 +0000

To: Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Smith, Jessica
(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);Lucas, Claressa
(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD);mark_scott@nps.gov;sara_newman@nps.gov;Lee, Sooji
(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR);Kunz, Jasen M.
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);kurt_kesteloot@nps.gov;laura_a_miller@nps.gov

Subject: Invitation: Hot Springs Legionella - CDC @ Fri Oct 18, 2019 10am - 11am
(EDT) {izkC@cdc.gov)
Attachments: invite.ics

You have been invited to the following event.

more details »

Hot Springs Legionella - CDC
Fri Oct 18, 2019 10am — 11am

Webex to be set up (map)
https://hangouts.qoogle.com/hangouts/ /doi.gov/maria-said

izkO@cdc.gov

. maria_said@nps.gov

. tird@cdc.gov

. lyd7@cdc.gov

. chl9@cdc.gov

. mark_scott@nps.gov

+  sara_newman@nps.gov
. npf3@cde.gov

. izkD@cdc.gov

. kurt_kesteloot@nps.gov
. laura_a_miller@nps.gov

Yes - Maybe - No more options »

Google Calendar

Learn More



From: Said, Maria

Sent: 22 Jan 2019 22:31:50 -0500
To: Smith, Jessica {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
Cc: Haselow, Dirk (CDC arkansas.gov);Kurt Kesteloot;Lee, Sooji

(CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR);Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSF);Kunz, Jasen M.
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Terry Paul
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Checking in re: Hot Springs

Thanks Jessica.

I'll defer to Kurt and am also including Terry Paul from the Arkansas Dept of Health, as
they can speak much better than I about the environmental assessment and how to
optimize conditions moving forward.

And from me -- another thank you to Arkansas for all your assistance with the assessment
and testing. It is very much appreciated.

Best,
Maria

On Tue, Jan 22, 2019 at 5:13 PM Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<lyd7¢cede. gov> wrote:

Thanks so much for the update, Maria! That is certainly reassuring.

| chatted with Jasen and Troy about this on the EH side, and we were wondering in general
| e |

| BE] [If so, were there any
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Happy to discuss further anytime if needed.

Thanks again,
lessica



From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>

Sent: Monday, January 21, 2019 11:16 AM

To: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd7 @cdc.gov>

Cc: Haselow, Dirk {CDC arkansas.gov) «<dirk.haselow@arkansas.gov>; Kurt Kesteloot
<kurt_kesteloot@nps.gov>; Lee, Sooji {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) {CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Checking in re: Hot Springs

Hi Jessica,

We've received results that are all negative for Legionella. We have told the Quapaw
they can resume normal operations.

Thanks very much for your help with this - it is much appreciated.

And we will be in touch if there are any new developments.

Best,

Maria

On Fri, Jan 18, 2019 at 3:00 PM Said, Maria <maria_said{@nps.gov> wrote:

Hi Jessica,

During the assessment, a group collected 6 liter samples (one at the cooling tower,
one at the cold water pumping/gravity station, and 4 at the bathhouse) and 9 swabs.
Results are still pending.

['m very grateful for your offer to assist and will let you know when we learn more.

Best,

Maria



On Fri, Jan 18, 2019 at 2:54 PM Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)
<lyd7(@cde.gov> wrote:

Hi Maria, Dirk and Kurt,

I wanted to check in this week about how the on-site assessment went in Hot
Springs and whether the environmental results have come back or not. [ don’t
mean to add to anyone’s plate... we were just curious to hear if there are any
updates. And of course we remain standing by if there’s anything we can do to
be of assistance.

Thanks and hope you all have a good weekend,

Jessica

Jessica C. 5mith, MPH
Epdermiolosis: | Corers Tor Discase Control arc Prover:ior
MCIREE OB esa resory 13 seases Branck

L0024, 718.5205  |lyd7@cde.gov

Maria Said, MD, MHS | CDR, U.S. Public Health Service

Epidemiology Branch Chief | Otfice of Public Health | National Park Service
Address: 1849 C. Street, NW, Room 2543, Mailstop 2560 | Washington, DC 20240

Office Tel: 202-513-7151 | Email: maria_said(@nps.gov

Website (public): https:/ifwww.nps.goviorgs/ 1878/ index htm
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From: Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD)

Sent: 22 Jan 2019 17:12:55 -0500
To: Said, Maria
Cc: Haselow, Dirk {CDC arkansas.gov);Kurt Kesteloot;Lee, Sooji

{CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR);Ritter, Troy (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Kunz, Jasen M.
{CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP)
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Checking in re: Hot Springs

Thanks so much for the update, Marial That is certainly reassuring.

| chatted with Jasen and Troy about this on the EH side, and we were wonderingl "
(G
(B3 |I‘r 50, were there any recommendatlons| (G5
(G |
Depending| mE
G
(B33 Happy to discuss further anytime if needed.

Thanks again,
Jessica

From: Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.gov>

Sent: Monday, lanuary 21, 2019 11:16 AM

To: Smith, lessica {CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd7@cdc.gov>

Cc: Haselow, Dirk (CDC arkansas.gov) <dirk.haselow@arkansas.gov>; Kurt Kesteloot
<kurt_kesteloot@nps.gov>; Lee, Sooji (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) (CTR) <npf3@cdc.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Checking in re: Hot Springs

Hi Jessica,

We've received results that are all negative for Legionella. We have told the Quapaw they can

resume normal operations.
Thanks very much for your help with this - it is much appreciated.
And we will be in touch if there are any new developments.

Best,
Maria

On Fri, Jan 18, 2019 at 3:00 PM Said, Maria <maria_said@nps.cov> wrote:

Hi Jessica,



During the assessment, a group collected 6 liter samples (one at the cooling tower, one at the
cold water pumping/gravity station, and 4 at the bathhouse) and 9 swabs. Results are still
pending.

I'm very grateful for your offer to assist and will let you know when we learn more.

Best,
Maria

On Fri, Jan 18, 2019 at 2:54 PM Smith, Jessica (CDC/DDID/NCIRD/DBD) <lyd7(@cde.gov>
wrote:

Hi Maria, Dirk and Kurt,

[ wanted to check in this week about how the on-site assessment went in Hot Springs and
whether the environmental results have come back or not. I don’t mean to add to anyone’s
plate... we were just curious to hear if there are any updates. And of course we remain
standing by if there’s anything we can do to be of assistance.

Thanks and hope you all have a good weekend,
Jessica

Jessica C. Smith, MPH
Fpide~io ogist Centers for- Dissasse Cont-ol and 2ravention
MO RI/DB Respiratory Diseases Branch

4047182200 | lyd7@cdec.gov
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